#### PALM BEACH COUNTY

#### BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

## **AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY**

Meeting Date: Au	gust 19, 2025	[X]	Consent Ordinance	[]	Regular Public Hearing
Department		t J		1.1	z avat mening
Submitted By:	TOURIST DEV	ELOPME	NT COUNCIL		
Submitted For:	TOURIST DEV	ELOPME	NT COUNCIL		

# I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

**Motion and Title:** Staff recommends motion to receive and file: a fully executed Palm Beach County FY2025, Category "G" Grant Agreement managed by the Palm Beach County Sports Commission, Inc. (Sports Commission), on behalf of the Palm Beach County Tourist Development Council (TDC) with ProspectSelect Baseball, Inc. for the promotion of the Prospect Select Summer Series held June 6 – July 14, 2025, for the grant term of February 6 – October 14, 2025. This grantee was approved by the TDC on January 9, 2025, in the amount of \$73,000.

Summary: In accordance with County PPM CW-O-051, all delegated contracts, agreements, and grants must be submitted by the initiating Department as a receive and file agenda item. On June 7, 1994, the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) adopted Resolution R94-702, as amended, authorizing the County Administrator and/or the Executive Director of the TDC to enter into grant agreements with Category "G" (Sports) grantees after they have been approved by the TDC. Room nights generated for ProspectSelect Baseball, Inc./Prospect Select Summer Series are estimated at 8,880. Countywide (YBH)

Background and Justification: Since 1994, the Sports Commission has been partnering with Palm Beach County to bring sports tourism to Palm Beach County by, among other things, overseeing the Sports grant agreements. The Sports Commission Agreement (Resolution 94-702, as amended) was adopted by the BCC to streamline the process of promoting, marketing, and increasing sports tourism to Palm Beach County. This Category "G" grant supports and stimulates economic growth in Palm Beach County. The BCC granted the County Administrator and/or the Director of the TDC authority to execute Category "G" Agreements. This Grant Agreement has been executed on behalf of the BCC by the TDC Director in accordance with the authority delegated by the BCC and is now being submitted to the BCC to receive and file.

Attachment:	
-------------	--

1. ProspectSelect Baseball, Inc./Prospect Select Summer Series Agreement with Exhibits A, B, C, D, E, F, and COI (2)

Recommended by:	_Date:	П	10/8	35
ybh Department Director EP				
Approved By: Emmi C. ayal all	_Date:_	7/	122/	4
Assistant County Administrator		$\overline{}$	7	
		/	•	

# II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

# A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029
Capital Expenditures					
Operating Costs	\$73,000				
External Revenues					
Program Income (County)					
In-Kind Match (County)					
NET FISCAL IMPACT	\$73,000				
# ADDITIONAL FTE POSITIONS (Cumulative)					

Is item included in current budget?	Yes _X No
Does this item include the use of federal funds?	Yes No _X
Is this item using State funds?	Yes No _X
Budget Account No.: Fund 1457 Dept 7 Reporting Category	10 Unit <u>7331</u> Object <u>8201</u>
B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary Second, third, fifth, and sixth penny bed tax for	
C. Department Fiscal Review:	
III. <u>REVIEW CO</u>	OMMENTS
A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Administrat	tion Comments:
ASDUA 7/5/25  OFMB  Control  B. Approved as to form and Legal Sufficiency	25 act Dev. and Control 7/18/25
County Attorney 1/20/20	
C. Approved as to Terms and Conditions:	
Department Director	

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.

## PALM BEACH COUNTY

# TOURIST DEVELOPMENT TAX CATEGORY G

## **GRANT AGREEMENT**

This Grant Agreement is made and entered into this 6/5/2025, by and between PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY"; and PROSPECTSELECT BASEBALL, INC., hereinafter referred to as "GRANTEE".

WHEREAS, the grant provided for herein by the COUNTY will assist the GRANTEE with expenses incurred in its tourism event described herein, hereinafter referred to as the "EVENT"; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY has determined that the subject EVENT will enable GRANTEE to provide an activity which will directly promote tourism in Palm Beach County, under special use Category "G" of Chapter 17, Article III, Section 17-116 of the Palm Beach County Code; and

WHEREAS, the expenditure of Tourist Development Tax Funds pursuant to this Grant Agreement has been found, determined and declared to be a county and public purpose by the Board of County Commissioners of COUNTY, under authority of Section 125.0104, Florida Statutes, and Ordinance No. 2000-011.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

# **ARTICLE I**

## **GRANT DESCRIPTION**

**GRANTEE**: Address:

Name:

ProspectSelect Baseball, Inc.

2585 Muirfield Terrace

Homestead, FL 33035

Attn:

**Aaron Braithwaite** 

- 1.1 TOTAL AMOUNT OF GRANT: \$73,000 (Seventy Three Thousand Dollars)
- 1.2 <u>EVENT DESCRIPTION</u>: <u>Prospect Select Summer Series</u> and as further provided in Exhibit "A",

attached hereto.

- 1.3 EVENT BUDGET: As provided in Exhibit B, attached hereto.
- 1.4 SPONSORSHIP AGREEMENT: As provided in Exhibit "C", attached hereto.
- 1.5 <u>REPORTING SCHEDULE</u>: GRANTEE shall submit final report and request for reimbursement within sixty (60) days of last day of EVENT.
- 1.6 <u>PAYMENT SCHEDULE</u>: County will use its best efforts to reimburse within forty-five (45) days after submission of approved invoices and report.
- 1.7 <u>GRANT PERIOD</u>: <u>February 6, 2025 October 14, 2025</u>
   Only expenses incurred by GRANTEE during the Grant Period will be eligible for reimbursement.
- 1.8 **EVENT SCHEDULE**: <u>June 6 July 14, 2025</u>
- GRANT RESTRICTIONS: This Grant is restricted to reimbursement for the following allowable expenses: Sanction Fees, Site Fees, Officials, Awards (non-monetary), Equipment, Rentals, Insurance, Security, Labor, Marketing (out of County), Event Production Materials as set forth by the Palm Beach County Tourist Development Funds Category G Grant Program Applications and Guidelines. Category G reimbursement funds are subject to the availability of Category G Tourist Development Tax Funds and cannot be used to match other Tourist Development Council, funded grant programs, nor can GRANTEE submit reimbursements requests for the same expense to more than one Tourist Development Council funded program. Only allowable expenses shall be eligible for reimbursement. The final determination as to whether an expense submitted for reimbursement is allowable shall be made in the sole discretion of COUNTY and GRANTEE agrees to abide by and be bound by COUNTY's determination.

hereof.

- 1.10 CALCULATED ROOM NIGHTS: 8,880 room nights
- CRANT AGREEMENT SUBMISSION: GRANTEE is required to submit three (3) signed copies of the Grant Agreement, with approved signatures, within thirty (30) days prior to event. If the Grant Agreements are not submitted within Thirty (30) days prior to event, the COUNTY may decline to move forward with approval and thus the GRANTEE would not then be eligible for reimbursement.

  1.12 REIMBURSEMENT RESTRICTIONS: The Total Grant Amount set forth in Article 1.2 represents the maximum dollar amount available to GRANTEE under this Grant Agreement. The actual dollar amount reimbursable hereunder shall be dependent upon the number of eligible expenditures submitted for reimbursement and number of confirmed and verified room nights associated with the event, as more specially set forth in Exhibit E, attached hereto and made a part

# ARTICLE II CONDITIONS

- 2.1 <u>IMPLEMENTATION</u>: Palm Beach County has designated certain important responsibilities in the implementation of this Grant Agreement to the contract administrator to wit; the Palm Beach County Sports Commission, Inc., referred to hereinafter as "SPORTS COMMISSION". The SPORTS COMMISSION is a private nonprofit corporation contracting with Palm Beach County and is not a part of County government. SPORTS COMMISSION makes recommendations to COUNTY but cannot provide final approvals on behalf of County or incur any obligations on the part of COUNTY.
- 2.2 <u>EVENT DESCRIPTION</u>: The GRANTEE shall use the Grant Funds only for the purposes and services which are specifically described in the Event Description, attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made a part hereof, and/or as restricted in Article 1.10. GRANTEE represents that the EVENT

provided for by this Grant Agreement will be accomplished and will directly promote Palm Beach County tourism. Any changes in the approved program description shall first be submitted to the SPORTS COMMISSION. Thereafter, the "SPORTS COMMISSION" shall convey such revised Event Description to the Executive Director of the Tourist Development Council for his/her approval. No expense related to a change in the Event Description will be reimbursed unless approved as provided herein.

- 2.3 <u>EVENT BUDGET</u>: All expenditures of Grant Funds shall be subject to the conditions and terms of this Grant Agreement. The GRANTEE's expenditure of Grant Funds must be only for the allowable expenses.
- REPORTING: This EVENT is being funded with the expectation that it will directly promote Palm Beach County tourism by providing specifically described sporting events and/or activities which will be made available to and attended by visitors to Palm Beach County. To assist a determination of whether the EVENT is fulfilling, or has fulfilled, its purpose of directly promoting the COUNTY, the GRANTEE must supply the SPORTS COMMISSION with written reports and documentation demonstrating the EVENT's direct promotion of tourism in the COUNTY. These reports must be received by the SPORTS COMMISSION pursuant to the Reporting Schedule contained in Article 1.6. The SPORTS COMMISSION will submit said report to the Executive Director of the Tourist Development Council. The GRANTEE shall further submit program scheduled information to the SPORTS COMMISSION for Tourist Development funded publications by publication deadline. GRANTEE shall provide immediate notice to the SPORTS COMMISSION in the event that a funded EVENT or program is cancelled or rescheduled.
- 2.5 <u>GRANT AMOUNT AND PAYMENT SCHEDULE</u>: The total amount of the grant is specified in Article 1.2. By awarding this grant, COUNTY assumes no obligation to provide financial support of

any type that is not in compliance with the terms of this Agreement or that exceeds the total grant amount. The Grant Funds will be paid to the GRANTEE pursuant to the Payment Schedule specified in Article 1.7, subject to conditions of this Agreement, including, but not limited to, the requirements set forth in Articles 1.10, 1.11 and Article 2.7. Payments shall be solely payable from lawfully available Category G Tourist Development Tax Funds. In the event of a shortfall in projected Category G tourist development tax funds, it may be necessary to reduce the amount of the grant award. The SPORTS COMMISSION and COUNTY will determine the amount of the reduction and notify the GRANTEE about the reduction in advance and the reduction will take effect upon written notice by the COUNTY.

2.6 EVENT MONITORING AND EVALUATION: The SPORTS COMMISSION shall monitor and conduct an evaluation of compliance with this Agreement. GRANTEE shall provide County representatives, which may include, but is not limited to, the County Mayor, County Commissioners, County Administration, Department Staff, other County staff, TOURIST DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL staff and board members, SPORTS COMMISSION staff and board members, and guests (collectively, COUNTY REPRESENTATIVES) full access, including but not limited to parking, meals and entertainment, without cost to the EVENT and to any other key stakeholder events to observe, encourage, and/or monitor the GRANTEE's program, procedures, and operations under this Grant, or to discuss the GRANTEE's PROJECT with the GRANTEE's personnel. Such participation shall be reasonable relative to any such event's capacity restrictions, and overall purpose and shall be determined by COUNTY, in consultation with GRANTEE. To encourage and facilitate COUNTY's participation, as part of the consideration for this Agreement, the GRANTEE shall provide a reasonable number, as determined by the COUNTY, of complimentary tickets to the EVENT and to

key stakeholder events during the term of this Agreement to the COUNTY for further distribution to COUNTY REPRESENTATIVES. The COUNTY hereby authorizes GRANTEE to provide such access directly to the COUNTY REPRESENTATIVES on the COUNTY's behalf. In so doing, GRANTEE shall take all reasonable efforts to communicate to the COUNTY REPRESENTATIVES that the access to the EVENT and to any key stakeholder events is being provided pursuant to this Grant Agreement, and that the COUNTY is the donor of said access for any state or local reporting purposes. The foregoing authorization may be revoked by COUNTY at any time for any reason upon notice to GRANTEE.

2.7 PAYMENT OF GRANT FUNDS: Only EVENTS which advance, promote and further Palm

Beach County tourism shall receive Grant Funds. In accordance with this Grant Agreement,

GRANTEE shall receive the Grant Funds from COUNTY in the form of reimbursement to GRANTEE

for its expenditures for "allowable" Grant Fund items. No Grant Funds shall be advanced by

COUNTY to, for or on behalf of, GRANTEE. The following procedure shall be applicable to the

payment of Grant Funds by COUNTY:

From time to time during the Grant Period, but no more than sixty (60) days after the last day of the EVENT, GRANTEE shall submit to the SPORTS COMMISSION a Request for Payment of Grant Funds upon a form approved by the Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners. Upon approval of a Request for Payment of Grant Funds (hereinafter referred to as "REQUEST") by the SPORTS COMMISSION and Executive Director of the Tourist Development Council, the REQUEST shall be submitted by the SPORTS COMMISSION to the Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners for processing and payment in accordance with this Grant Agreement and in accordance with law. Each REQUEST submitted by GRANTEE shall include a reference to its previous authorization, shall be itemized in sufficient detail for pre-

payment audit thereof, and shall be supported by copies of the corresponding paid vendor invoices, substantiated proof of payment or performance of the goods and services invoices, proof of confirmed room nights verified in the manner set forth in Exhibit D, and any further documentation deemed necessary by the SPORTS COMMISSION or the COUNTY. Moreover, COUNTY shall not pay GRANTEE on any REQUEST unless and until the Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners approves said payment pursuant to the Clerk's pre-payment audit thereof in accordance with law and subject to the conditions, if any, attached to said approval.

- ACCESS AND AUDIT: Palm Beach County has established the Office of the Inspector General in Palm Beach County Code, Section 2-421 2-440, as may be amended. The Inspector General's authority includes but is not limited to the power to review past, present and proposed County contracts, transactions, accounts and records, to require the production of records, and to audit, investigate, monitor, and inspect the activities of the GRANTEE, its officers, agents, employees, and lobbyists in order to ensure compliance with contract requirements and detect corruption and fraud. Failure to cooperate with the Inspector General or interfering with or impeding any investigation shall be in violation of Palm Beach County Code, Section 2-421 2-440, and punished pursuant to Section 125.69, Florida Statutes, in the same manner as a second-degree misdemeanor.
- <u>CREDITS</u>: The GRANTEE shall include the following credit designation in all news releases;
   print, radio, and television advertising; publications; and programs related to the EVENT:
   "A Palm Beach County Tourist Development Council funded event.... supported by the Palm Beach County Sports Commission."





The credit designation/logo must be easily legible and/or audible. GRANTEE is required to contact the SPORTS COMMISSION at least ninety (90) days prior to event for logo and advertising specifications, welcome letters, or any other promotional items required.

LIABILITY AND INDEMNIFICATION: It is understood and agreed that the GRANTEE is 2.10 merely a recipient of Grant Funds and an independent contractor and is not an agent, servant or employee of Palm Beach County, its Board of County Commissioners, the Palm Beach County Sports Commission, Inc., or the Palm Beach County Tourist Development Council. In the event a claim or lawsuit is brought against Palm Beach County, its Board of County Commissioners, the Palm Beach County Sports Commission, Inc., the Palm Beach County Tourist Development Council, or any of their directors, officers, agents, or employees, the GRANTEE hereby agrees to indemnify, save, hold harmless, and defend said persons and entities from any such claims, liabilities, causes of action, and judgments of any type whatsoever, arising out of or relating to the performance or operation of this Grant Agreement, the funding hereof, or GRANTEE's acts hereunder, and the GRANTEE shall pay all costs, attorney's fees, and expenses incurred by the aforementioned entities or persons in connection with such claims, liabilities or suits. This covenant of indemnification shall be supported and supplemented by liability insurance obtained by GRANTEE, which is acceptable to COUNTY's Risk Management Department of Palm Beach County as to form, type and amount of coverage. Such insurance shall, at a minimum, provide commercial general liability coverage with limits of not less than \$1 million (\$1,000,000.00) each occurrence combined single limit for bodily injury, including death, and property damage, as evidenced by a Certificate of Insurance. A signed current copy of the Certificate of Insurance shall be transmitted to the COUNTY within thirty (30) days prior to the start of the event and such insurance shall remain in effect throughout the days of the event as set forth in Article 1.9. PALM BEACH COUNTY and the PALM BEACH COUNTY SPORTS COMMISSION

shall be endorsed as Additional Insured and Certificate Holders in said policy of insurance, and the Certificate of Insurance shall so indicate. GRANTEE shall notify COUNTY of any cancellation of coverage within fifteen (15) days of GRANTEE's notice or provide to COUNTY evidence of replacement coverage effective on or before the date of cancellation.

- 2.11 <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>: The GRANTEE is not permitted in any manner to assign its rights or obligations under this Grant Agreement, and any purported assignment will be void.
- 2.12 INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR RELATIONSHIP: The GRANTEE is, and shall be, in the performance of all work services and activities under this Grant Agreement, an Independent Contractor, and not an employee, agent, or servant of the COUNTY. All persons engaged in any of the work or services performed pursuant to this Grant Agreement shall at all times, and in all places, be subject to the GRANTEE'S sole direction, supervision, and control. The GRANTEE shall exercise control over the means and manner in which it and its employees perform the work, and in all respects the GRANTEE'S relationship and the relationship of its employees to the COUNTY shall be that of an Independent Contractor and not as employees or agents of the COUNTY.

The GRANTEE does not have the power or authority to bind the COUNTY in any promise, agreement, or representation.

- 2.13 <u>COMPLIANCE</u>: The GRANTEE agrees to abide by, and be governed by, all applicable laws, including but not limited to, Palm Beach County's ordinances, as said laws and ordinances exist and are amended from time to time. In entering into this Grant Agreement, Palm Beach County does not waive the requirements of any County or local ordinance or the requirements of obtaining any permits or licenses which are normally required to conduct the business or activity contemplated by GRANTEE.
- 2.14 <u>AUTHORITY TO PRACTICE</u>: The GRANTEE hereby represents and warrants that it has and will continue to maintain all licenses and approvals required to conduct its business, and that it will at all times conduct its business activities in a reputable manner. Proof of such licenses and approvals shall be submitted to the COUNTY's representative upon request.

2.15 <u>PERSONNEL</u>: The GRANTEE represents that it has, or will secure at its own expense, all necessary personnel required to perform the services under this Grant Agreement. Such personnel shall not be employees of or have any contractual relationship with the COUNTY, either directly or as an employee of a COUNTY contractor or subcontractor.

All of the services required hereinunder shall be performed by the GRANTEE or under its supervision, and all personnel engaged in performing the services shall be fully qualified and, if required, authorized or permitted under state and local law to perform such services.

The GRANTEE warrants that all services shall be performed by skilled and competent personnel to the highest professional standards in the field.

If applicable, all of the GRANTEE'S personnel (and all Subcontractors), while on County premises, will comply with all COUNTY requirements governing conduct, safety and security.

E-VERIFY – EMPLOYMENT ELIGIBILITY: GRANTEE warrants and represents that it is in compliance with section 448.095, Florida Statutes, as may be amended, and that it: (1) is registered with the E-Verify System (E-Verify.gov), and beginning January 1, 2021, uses the E-Verify System to electronically verify the employment eligibility of all newly hired workers; and (2) has verified that all of GRANTEE'S subconsultants performing the duties and obligations of this Grant Agreement are registered with the E-Verify System, and beginning January 1, 2021, use the E-Verify System to electronically verify the employment of all newly hired workers. GRANTEE shall obtain from each of its subcontractors an affidavit stating that the subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an Unauthorized Alien, as that term is defined in section 448.095(1)(k), Florida Statutes, as may be amended. GRANTEE shall maintain a copy of any such affidavit from a subcontractor for, at a minimum, the duration of the subcontract and any extension thereof. This provision shall not supersede any provision of this Grant Agreement which requires a longer retention period.

COUNTY shall terminate this Grant Agreement if it has a good faith belief that GRANTEE has knowingly violated Section 448.09(1), Florida Statutes, as may be amended. If COUNTY has a good faith belief that GRANTEE'S subcontractor has knowingly violated section 448.09(1), Florida Statutes, as may be amended, COUNTY shall notify GRANTEE to terminate its contract with the subcontractor and GRANTEE shall immediately terminate its contract with the subcontractor. If COUNTY terminates this Grant Agreement pursuant to the above, GRANTEE shall be barred from being awarded a future Grant Agreement by COUNTY for a period of one (1) year from the date on which this Grant Agreement was terminated. In the event of such Grant Agreement termination, GRANTEE shall also be liable for any additional costs incurred by COUNTY as a result of the termination.

# 2.17 <u>REMEDIES AND EXPENDITURE DEADLINE</u>:

- 2.17.1 If the GRANTEE fails to comply with any of the provisions of this Grant Agreement, the COUNTY may withhold, temporarily or permanently, all, or any, unpaid portion of the Grant Funds upon giving written notice to the GRANTEE, and/or may terminate this Grant Agreement and the COUNTY shall have no further funding obligation to the GRANTEE under this Grant Agreement. Furthermore, GRANTEE shall repay to COUNTY all funds received by GRANTEE which did not result in tourism related sporting events or activities or which were not spent in compliance with this Agreement.
- 2.17.2 In the event that an EVENT or program for which GRANTEE has received funds is canceled and not replaced with an approved revised or rescheduled EVENT in accordance with Article 2.2, GRANTEE shall repay to COUNTY all funds received by it for such canceled EVENT or program.
- 2.17.3 The GRANTEE shall repay COUNTY for all unauthorized, illegal, or unlawful expenditures of Grant Funds, including unlawful and/or unauthorized

- expenditures discovered after the expiration of the Grant Period. The GRANTEE shall also be liable to reimburse the COUNTY for any lost or stolen Grant Funds.
- 2.17.4 In the event the GRANTEE ceases to exist, or ceases or suspends its operations for any reason, any remaining unpaid portion of this Grant shall be retained by COUNTY and COUNTY shall have no further funding obligation to GRANTEE with regard to those unpaid funds. The determination that the GRANTEE has ceased or suspended its operation shall be made solely by the COUNTY and GRANTEE agrees to be bound by COUNTY's determination.
- 2.17.5 Grant Funds which are to be repaid to the COUNTY pursuant to this Article are to be repaid by delivering to the COUNTY a certified check for the total amount due, payable to Palm Beach County at the Office of the Executive Director of the Tourist Development Council within ten (10) days of the COUNTY's demand.
- 2.17.6 The above provisions do not waive any rights of COUNTY or preclude the COUNTY from pursuing any other remedy which may be available to it under law. Nothing contained herein shall act as a limitation of the COUNTY's right to be repaid in the event GRANTEE does not produce or complete an EVENT in compliance with this Agreement or which furthers and promotes Palm Beach County tourism.
- 2.17.7 This Grant Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida.

  Any legal action necessary to enforce the Grant Agreement will be held in Palm Beach County. No remedy herein conferred upon any party is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, and each and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, by statute or otherwise. No single or partial exercise by any party of any right, power, or remedy hereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof.

No provision of this Grant Agreement is intended to, or shall be construed to, create any third-party beneficiary or to provide any rights to any person or entity not a party to this Grant Agreement, including but not limited to any citizen or employees of the COUNTY and/or GRANTEE.

2.18 <u>TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT</u>: Notwithstanding anything contained in this Grant Agreement, COUNTY shall have the right to terminate this Grant Agreement, with or without cause, upon five (5) days written notice to GRANTEE. Additionally, COUNTY may terminate this Grant Agreement for cause effective immediately, on sending written notice to GRANTEE in the event COUNTY has not received and approved the required Certificate of Insurance prior to the event scheduled start date. In such case COUNTY shall be relieved of all obligations under this Grant Agreement effective immediately upon sending notice and Article 2.16 shall apply.

In the event of a Force Majeure event, COUNTY or GRANTEE may cancel this Agreement immediately with notice to the other party provided Project Events may be rescheduled with the approval of the Executive Director of the Tourist Development Council. A Force Majeure Event is any one or more of the following:

- 1. acts of God, such as severe acts of nature or weather events including floods, fires, earthquakes, hurricanes, or explosions;
- 2. war, acts of terrorism, and epidemics or manmade biological attack;
- 3. acts of governmental authorities such as expropriation, condemnation, and changes in laws and regulations (Such acts are not compensable under this Agreement); and
- 4. strikes and labor disputes;
  In the event of a cancellation prior to the Event, COUNTY shall be relieved of all obligations under this Agreement.
- 2.19 WRITTEN NOTICE: Any written notice required under this Grant Agreement shall be

sufficient if sent by certified mail as follows:

- 2.19.1 As to the GRANTEE: Addressed to the GRANTEE at the address specified in Article1.1.
- 2.19.2 As to the Sports Commission: Addressed as follows:

Executive Director of the Palm Beach County Sports Commission, Inc. 2195 Southern Boulevard, Suite #550 West Palm Beach, FL 33406

2.19.3 As to the COUNTY: Addressed as follows:

Executive Director of the Tourist Development Council 2195 Southern Boulevard, Suite #500 West Palm Beach, FL 33406

- 2.20 <u>CONTRACT REPRESENTS TOTAL AGREEMENT</u>: This Grant Agreement, including its special conditions, if any, and exhibits, represents the entire agreement of the parties. No modifications or amendments may be made to this Grant Agreement unless made in writing signed by both parties and approved by appropriate action of the Executive Director of the Tourist Development Council as delegated by COUNTY.
- 2.21 <u>NONDISCRIMINATION</u>: The GRANTEE warrants and represents that all of its employees are treated equally during employment without regard to race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, marital status, familial status, sexual orientation, or genetic information. As a condition of entering into this Grant Agreement, the GRANTEE represents and warrants that it will comply with the COUNTY's Commercial Nondiscrimination Policy as described in Resolution 2025-0748 as amended. As part of such compliance, the GRANTEE shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, religion, ancestry, sex, age, marital status, familial status, sexual orientation, disability, or genetic information, in the solicitation, selection, hiring or commercial treatment of subcontractors, vendors, suppliers, or commercial customers, nor shall the GRANTEE retaliate against any person for reporting instances of such discrimination. The GRANTEE shall provide equal opportunity

for subcontractors, vendors and suppliers to participate in all of its public sector and private sector subcontracting and supply opportunities provided that nothing contained in the clauseshall prohibit or limit otherwise lawful efforts to remedy the effects of marketplace discrimination that have occurred or are occurring in the COUNTY's relevant marketplace in Palm Beach County. The GRANTEE understands and agrees that a material violation of this clause shall be considered a material breach of the Grant Agreement and may result in termination of the Grant Agreement, disqualification or debarment of the GRANTEE from participating in COUNTY contracts, or othersanctions. This clause is not enforceable by or for the benefit of and creates no obligation to, any thirdparty.

# ARTICLE III SPECIAL CONDITIONS

- 3.1 <u>ORDINANCE AMENDMENT</u>: Nothing in this Grant Agreement shall impair or prohibit the Board of County Commissioners from amending Ordinance No. 2000-011 in accordance with Section 125.0104, Florida Statutes, at any time.
- 3.2 <u>PERFORMANCE AND OBLIGATION TO PAY</u>: GRANTEE's performance and COUNTY's performance and obligation to pay under this Grant Agreement are contingent upon an allocation of Tourist Development Tax funds for the purposes and uses provided in this Grant Agreement, the availability of Tourist Development Tax funds designated in COUNTY's Tourist Development Tax Plan for Category G, and an annual appropriation by the COUNTY for the purposes and uses described in this Grant Agreement.

## **ARTICLE IV**

# 4.1 AGREEMENT/APPROVAL AND AMENDMENT

This Grant Agreement and all amendments thereto must be approved by the Executive Director of the Tourist Development Council of Palm Beach County, as delegated by the Board of County

Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida and shall not take effect until so approved.

- 4.2 PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES: As provided in F.S.287.132-133, by entering into this contract or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the contractor certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, subcontractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the convicted vendor list maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services within the 36 months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by F.S. 287.133(3)(a).
- 4.3 SEVERABILITY: If any term or provision of this Grant Agreement, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall, to any extent, be held invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Grant Agreement, or the application of such terms or provision, to persons or circumstances other than those as to which it is held invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected, and every other term and provision of this Grant Agreement shall be deemed valid and enforceable to the extent permitted by law.

## ARTICLE V

- **PUBLIC RECORDS**: The GRANTEE shall keep accurate and complete books and records of 5.1 all receipts and expenditures of Grant Funds in conformance with reasonable accounting standards acceptable to the COUNTY. The GRANTEE shall maintain records related to all charges, expenses, and costs incurred in estimating and performing the work for at least three (3) years after completion or termination of this Grant Agreement. The County shall have access to such records as required in this section for the purpose of inspection or audit during normal business hours, at the GRANTEE's place of business. Notwithstanding anything contained herein, as provided under Section 119.0701, F.S., ifthe GRANTEE:
- (i) provides a service; and (ii) acts on behalf of the County as provided under Section 119.011(2), F.S., the GRANTEE shall comply with the requirements of Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, as it may be amended from time to time. The GRANTEE is specifically required to:
  - (A) Keep and maintain public records required by the County to perform services as

provided under this Grant Agreement.

- (B) Upon request from the County's Custodian of Public Records provide the County with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119 or as otherwise provided by law. The GRANTEE further agrees that all fees, charges and expenses shall be determined in accordance with Palm Beach County PPM CW-F-002, Fees Associated with Public Records Requests, as it may be amended or replaced from time to time.
- (C) Ensure that public records that are exempt, or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the Grant Agreement term and following completion of the Grant Agreement, if the GRANTEE does not transfer the records to the public agency.
- (D) Upon completion of the Grant Agreement, the GRANTEE shall transfer, at no cost to the County, all public records in possession of the GRANTEE unless notified by County's representative/liaison, on behalf of the County's Custodian of Public Records, to keep and maintain public records required by the County to perform the service. If the GRANTEE transfers all public records to the County upon completion of the Grant Agreement, the GRANTEE shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt, or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the GRANTEE keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the Grant Agreement, the GRANTEE shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically by the GRANTEE must be provided to County, upon request of the County's Custodian of Public Records, in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of County, at no cost to County.

Failure of the GRANTEE to comply with the requirements of this section shall be a material breach of this

Grant Agreement. County shall have the right to exercise any and all remedies available to it, including but not limited to, the right to terminate for cause.

GRANTEE acknowledges that it has familiarized itself with the requirements of Chapter 119, F.S., and other requirements of state law applicable to public records not specifically set forth herein.

IF THE GRANTEE HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE GRANTEE'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, PLEASE CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT RECORDS REQUEST, PALM BEACH COUNTY PUBLIC AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT, 301 N. OLIVE AVENUE, WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401, BY E-MAIL AT RECORDSREQUEST@PBCGOV.ORG OR BY TELEPHONE AT 561-355-6680.

- 5.2 GRANT AGREEMENT SUBMISSION: GRANTEE shall execute the Grant Agreement through an approved COUNTY Electronic Signature Software. If GRANTEE is unable to access the approved software GRANTEE shall submit three (3) signed copies of the Grant Agreement, with approved signatures, within thirty (30) days of the first day of the EVENT. If the GRANTEE fails to timely submit the required copies of the Grant Agreement, the COUNTY may decline to review and execute the Grant Agreement.
- 5.3 <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>: The Agreement, including the exhibits referenced herein, may be executed in one or more counterparts all of which shall constitute collectively but one and the same Agreement. The COUNTY may execute the Agreement through electronic or manual means. The GRANTEE shall execute the Agreement by manual means only, unless the COUNTY provides otherwise.
- 5.4 <u>DISCLOSURE OF FOREIGN GIFTS AND CONTRACTS WITH FOREIGN COUNTRIES OF CONCERN.</u> Pursuant to F.S. 286.101, as may be amended, by entering into this Agreement or performing any work in furtherance thereof, the Grantee certifies that it has disclosed any current or prior interest of, any contract with, or any grant or gift received from a foreign country of concern where such interest, contract, or grant or gift has a value of \$50,000 or more and such interest existed

at any time or such contract or grant or gift was received or in force at any time during the previous five (5) years.

5.5 <u>HUMAN TRAFFICKING AFFIDAVIT</u> Grantee warrants and represents that it does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in section 787.06, Florida Statutes. Grantee has executed Exhibit F, Nongovernmental Entity Human Trafficking Affidavit, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

(REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK)

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Executive Director of the Tourist Development Council of Palm Beach County, Florida has made and executed this Grant Agreement on behalf of the COUNTY and GRANTEE has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written.

	DocuSigned by:		
By:	Emanuel Perry	Date: 6/5/2025	
	Perry, Executive Direct County Tourist De		
	EE ORGANIZATIO Select Baseball, Inc.	N:	
Ву:	laron Braithwaite	Date <u>: 5/23/2025</u>	
Aaron I	Braithwaite Chie	ef Executive Officer	
Nar	ne and Title		
		AL TAX IDENTIFICAT	TION NUMBER <u>45-2968528</u>
APPROV	ED AS TO FORM		APPROVED AS TO TERMS
AND LE	GAL SUFFICIENCY	Y	AND CONDITIONS
By: <u>ybh</u> Coun	Docusigned by:  Uliyavita B. Huma  OSFINIADOSINASS  Attorney	Date: 6/5/2025	By: Joan Hutchinson Date: 5/27/2025 Joan Hutchinson Contracts & Grants Coordinator
	ED AS TO TERMS	PORTS COMMISSION AND CONDITIONS	
	George linky	Date <u>:</u> 5/23/2025	<u>;                                    </u>
George L	Gorge linky inley, Executive Dire	ector	

# Prospect Select Summer Series June 6 – July 14, 2025 Exhibit A EVENT Description

#### **EVENT DESCRIPTION**

#### **Prospect Select Summer Series**

The Palm Beach County Sports Commission is partnering with The CACTI Park of The Palm Beaches, Roger Dean Chevrolet Stadium, and Palm Beach County Parks and Recreation to host Prospect Select Baseball National Showcase, which is named the Palm Beach Classic. The Prospect Select National Showcase, which was once called the Vero Beach Classic, relocated from the Treasure Coast to The Palm Beaches in 2017, which was the inaugural year for The Ballpark of The Palm Beaches. The Prospect Select Baseball National Showcase (Palm Beach Classic) is one of the largest summer baseball tournaments that takes place in the United States. The Prospect Select National Showcase – Palm Beach Classic is scheduled for June 6-11, 2025

The Prospect Select Classics are the most iconic of Prospect Select Tournaments. These events have established themselves as must-attend events for travel teams in the nation. Invitations are required to participate in the Classic. The 6-day event features age groups that range from 14U to 18U and guarantees 4 games. This is a wood bat only tournament.

The Palm Beach County Sports Commission will also host the Prospect Baseball World Series at The CACTI Park of The Palm Beaches, Roger Dean Chevrolet Stadium during the month of June. The Prospect Select World Series will take place during the following dates: June 12-15, June 21-25, & July 6-10, 2025. The 4-day event features age groups that range from 13U to 18U.

The Prospect Select World Series division will be limited in the number of participating teams and invitations will be required to participate. The Prospect Select World Series will bring the top National and Regional teams from across the country to compete for a true Champion. Only the most elite teams will compete in the Prospect Select World Series events. The 4-day event features age groups that range from 13U to 18U and guarantees 18U and guarantees 4 games. This is s a wood bat only tournament.

Both events will attract approximately 450 teams consisting of 7,310 players, 500 coaches, and 15,620 total attendees. Approximately 250 teams will from across the United States, Canada, Puerto Rico, Venezuela, Dominican Republic, and the Bahamas. At a minimum, a total of 4,250 players, 500 coaches, and 9,000 total attendees will be traveling and staying in hotel rooms.

# Prospect Select Summer Series June 6 – July 14, 2025 Exhibit A EVENT Description

The Palm Beach County Sports Commission is partnering with Prospect Select Baseball to host the Palm Beach Open (formerly The Wave Invitational) at The CACTI Park of the Palm Beaches and Roger Dean Chevrolet Stadium on July 11-14, 2025. The Palm Beach Open will feature approximately 130 teams consisting of 1,950 athletes competing in a variety of age groups (13U, 14U, 16U, & 18U). An estimated 70 teams and 1,050 athletes will be traveling from outside of the South Florida region. This is a wood composite bat tournament. Teams are guaranteed to play a minimum of four (4) games. The tournament begins with a pool play format. After the first 3 games, teams are ranked and participate in a single elimination playoff.

Prospect Select Baseball is a high caliber amateur baseball organization that owns a variety of robust baseball events taking place throughout the nation. In addition to The Wave Invitational, Prospect Select Baseball hosts its National Showcase (Palm Beach Classic) in Palm Beach County during the summer timeframe.

GRANTEE CONTACT

ProspectSelect Baseball, Inc. Aaron Braithwaite / (305) 793-5613

**GRANT FUNDS RECOMMENDED** 

\$73,000 (Twenty Thousand Dollars)

**APPLICABLE CATEGORIES** 

Sanction Fees, Site Fees, Officials, Awards (non-monetary), Equipment, Rentals, Insurance, Security, Labor, Marketing (out of County), Event Production Materials

**EVENT OWNER ESTIMATES** 

Estimated Room Nights 8,880 room nights

# Prospect Select Summer Series June 6 – July 14, 2025 Exhibit B EVENT Budget

Items	Cash
Sanction Fees	
Site Fees	\$234,350
Event Production Materials	
Officials	\$183,060
Awards (non-monetary)	\$3,500
Equipment	\$35,983.06
Rentals	\$5,000
Insurance	\$6,528
Security	
Labor	\$99,383.99
Marketing/Promotions (in County)	
Marketing/Promotions (out of County)	
Total Budget	\$567,805.05

# Prospect Select Summer Series June 6 – July 14, 2025 Exhibit C Sponsorship Agreement

The GRANTEE shall provide the following:

- 1. 3' x 8' banners displayed on site
- 2. Logo and link on website
- 3. Palm Beach County Tourist Development Council and Sports Commission logo placed on the player's information packet, event flyers and email blasts
- 4. Promote PBCSC on social media channels (social media posts reviewed by PBCSC before execution)
- 5. Event will distribute one Palm Beach County marketing piece to each participant and spectator, provided by the Palm Beach County Sports Commission
- 6. If the event is televised, the event will provide the Palm Beach County Sports Commission with a two-minute action b-roll or highlight video for use on social media and other marketing initiatives
- 7. Full access at no additional charge to the EVENT and related activities/events;
- 8. Parking and/or transportation in connection with the EVENT and related activities/events;
- 9. Materials, promotional items, and memorabilia related to the EVENT and related activities/events; and
- 10. Meals, and entertainment expenses, when related to the EVENT and related activities/events;

Please send all event-related tickets to the attention of the COUNTY, as provided in Section 2.19

(REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK)

# Docusign Envelope ID: 77754DED-D4FA-423B-86EE-79EC53416B4A Prospect Select Summer Series June 6 – July 14, 2025 **Exhibit D**

# Reimbursement Restrictions

- Within sixty (60) days after the completion of the event, the Post Event Report must be submitted and must include complete and accurate accounting of the event's financial activity and room night hotel confirmations. Banners must be returned within five (5) days after the event (See Exhibit C-if a banner is not returned, there will be a charge of \$175). Completed Event Registration Surveys must also be returned to the Commission.
- The PBCSC will disburse funds as reimbursement for paid invoices only (front and back of cancelled checks), for expenses specified in the Post Event Report. After review of the Post Event Report, the grant funds will be forwarded to the organization by Palm Beach County. If the Post Event Report, including all required information as noted above is not received within sixty (60) days after the event, we have the right to refuse to process your request for reimbursement
- Only those categories approved will be reimbursed:

## Allowable Categories

- 1. Promotion, Marketing, and Event Production expenses, including reasonable travel for special officials or performers only as approved by the PBCSC.
- 2. Paid advertising and media buys OUTSIDE PALM BEACH COUNTY
- 3. Production and technical expenses
- 4. Site Fees, and other costs including, rentals, insurance, contract labor (maintenance, officials, scorekeepers, security)
- 5. Sanction or Rights Fees and non-monetary awards

## **Disallowable Categories**

- General operating or administrative expenses, travel to solicit events
- 2. Building, renovating, and/or remodeling a facility
- 3. Purchase of permanent equipment
- 4. Hospitality or social functions
- 5. Printed programs which solicit advertising
- 6. Expenses of a local sports team traveling outside the County to compete
- Salaries other than those noted above.
- Expenses or debts incurred or obligated prior to the grant, unless agreed upon by the PBC Sports Commission (Must be within time period specified in Grant Period)

# Docusign Envelope ID: 77754DED-D4FA-423B-86EE-79EC53416B4A Prospect Select Summer Series June 6 - July 14, 2025 **Exhibit E**

# **Reimbursement Formulas**

IN ALL CASES ROOM NIGHTS SHALL BE ESTABLISHED ONLY THROUGH WRITTEN VERIFICATION FROM THE FACILITY PROVIDING SUCH ROOMS (HOTEL/MOTEL/REAL ESTATE AGENT), FROM PARTICIPANT REGISTRATION FORMS WHICH MUST INCLUDE TRAVEL/HOTEL INFORMATION AND ROOM NIGHTS STAYED, OR FROM AN INDEPENDENT STUDY/SURVEY APPROVED BY THE PALM BEACH COUNTY SPORTS COMMISSION AND TOURIST DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL.

A. X Reimbursement is dependent upon GRANTEE attaining the number of hotel rooms estimated in the Application process. In this regard, the grant funds available for reimbursement shall be dependent upon the achievement of those rooms estimated. To the extent GRANTEE does not meet those estimates, the grant amount shall be reduced as follows:

	% of Estimated Room Achieved	% of Awarded Funds Available
	80%+	100%
	60-79%	80%
	40-59%	60%
	1-39%	See below scale
	Should room night totals fall below 40% of the reimbursement will be \$10 per room night.	e estimated room nights, the GRANTEE's
В.	Reimbursement is dependent upon GR room night generated, GRANTEE will receiv amaximum of \$15,000 (Fifteen Thousand Do	ANTEE generating hotel room nights. For every we a reimbursement of \$10.00 (Ten Dollars) up to llars).
C.		ANTEE attaining the number of hotel rooms based grant funds available for reimbursement shall be hts actualized.
	Room Nights Actualized	Grant Funds Awarded
	50-100	\$1,000
	101-200	\$1,750
	201-300	\$2,500
	301-400	\$3,250
	401-500	\$4,000
	501-600	\$4,500
	601+	\$5,000
D.	Based on a bid process	

Docusign Envelope ID: 77754DED-D4FA-423B-86EE-79EC53416B4A

# Prospect Select Summer Series June 6 – July 14, 2025 Exhibit F

# NONGOVERNMENTAL ENTITY HUMAN TRAFFICKING AFFIDAVIT Section 787.06(13), Florida Statutes

# THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND NOTARIZED

attest that Consultant does not use coerci-	sentative of <u>ProspectSelect Baseball</u> , <u>Inc.</u> (Consultant) and on for labor or services as defined in section 787.06,
Florida Statutes. Under penalty of perjury, I hereby dec correct.	lare and affirm that the above stated facts are true and
Aaron Brathwaite	Aaron Braithwaite, Chief Executive Officer
(signature of officer or representative)	(printed name and title of officer or representative)
Personally known  OR produced identific	ns of Pphysical presence or online notarization this,  2025 by Acron Braithucite cation
Type of identification produced 8633-0  NOTARY PUBLIC  My Commission Expires:  State of at large	BRITTANY A. MCDERMOTT Commission # HH 395697 Expires May 8, 2027

(Notary Seal)

Docusign Envelope ID: 77754DED-D4FA-423B-86EE-79EC53416B4A

ACORD" CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 05/02/2025 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). PRODUCER CONTACT Chappell Insurance 4335 Cox Rd, Ste 4335 Daryl Chappell NAME FAX (A/C, No): PHONE 804-733-2020 804-591-1603 (A/C, No. Ext): Glen Allen, VA, 23060 E-MAIL daryl@chappellinsurance.com

ADDRESS: INSURED INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# Palm Beach Classic INSURER A: SiriusPoint America Insurance Company 38776 zooo muirrieid i errace Homestead, FL 33035 INSURER B: Axis Insurance Company 37273 Legal Entity/Event Host: ProspectSelect Baseball INC INSURER C: INSURER D: (2)Teams in Palm Beach Classic INSURER F INSURER F COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: NS-BB-Ys-001537 THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDLSUBR INSD WVD POLICY EFF POLICY EXP
(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY) LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE **POLICY NUMBER** COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE \$ 2,000,000 CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR DAMAGE TO RENTED \$1,000,000 PREMISES (Ea occurrence) SAM - \$1 million/\$2 million A Х See addendum MED EXP (Any one person) Х PLH02GL00000693 01/01/2025 01/01/2026 \$1,000,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 12:01 AM 12:01 AM GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE \$5,000,000 PROJECT POLICY PRODUCTS-COMP/OP AGG \$2,000,000 х OTHER: Participant Legal Liability \$1,000,000 UMBRELLA LIAB CLAIMS-MADE **EXCESS LIAB** AGGREGATE RETENTION SRPO187022-00 01/01/2025 01/01/2026 EXCESS MEDICAL \$ 100,000 PARTICIPANT ACCIDENT 12:01 AM 12:01 AM DEDUCTIBLE \$\$500.00 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
Coverage is in effect during the following tournament ProspectSelect Baseball INC/Palm Beach Classic NS-BB-Ys-001537. The certificate holder is an additional insured but only with respects to the operations of the named insured. Participant Legal Liability Limit is \$2,000,000. Page 1 of 2 Coverage Effective From 12:01 AM on 06/05/2025 TO 06/12/2025 CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 2195 Southern Blvd Suite 550 IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. West Palm Beach, FL 33406 **AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE** Jorge Bappell Certificate Number: NS-BB-Ys-001537

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

Notice to Texas Insureds: The insurer for the purchasing group may not be covered by an insurance insolvency guarantee fund or similar mechanism and the

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:	
LOC#	

# ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

AGENCY Chappell Insurance Agency, Inc.  POLICY NUMBER GL PLH02GL00000693		NAMED INSURED Palm Beach Classic 2585 Muirfield Terrace Homestead, FL 33035 Legal Entity/Event Host: ProspectSelect Baseball INC
CARRIER SEE ACORD 25	NAIC CODE	EFFECTIVE DATE: SEE ACORD 25

		SEE ACORD 25	
ADDITIONAL REMARKS			
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25 FORM TITLE	~ m ~ m	RM, TIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE	
Certificate Number: NS-BB-Ys-001537			
SEXUAL ABUSE/MOLESTATION \$1,000,000 PER OCCURRENCE \$2,000,000 AGGREGATE			
WITH RESPECTS TO SEXUAL ABUSE/MOLESTATION COVERAGE PROVIDED UNDER THIS POLICY, IT IS AGREED THAT NO COVERAGE APPLIES TO MEMBER TEAMS, LEAGUES, DIRECTORS, OR AFFILIATES THAT DO NOT MEET THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA:  1. SYSTEM IN PLACE TO PERFORM AND RUNNING CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECKS ON PAID STAFF AND VOLUNTEERS 2. HAVE WRITTEN PROCEDURES THAT INCLUDE SEXUAL ABUSE AND MOLESTATION PREVENTION 3. HAVE WRITTEN PROCEDURES THAT INCLUDE A RESPONSE PLAN FOR ALLEGATIONS OF SEXUAL ABUSE AND			
MOLESTATION. THE PLAN MUST SPECIFY THAT ALLEGATION	LAW ENFO	DRCEMENT IS TO BE CONTACTED IN THE EVENT OF AN	
Sexual Abuse Molestation coverage effective fro	m 12:01 AM	I on 06/05/2025 TO 06/12/2025	
Date Issued: 05/02/2025			

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

Docusign Envelope ID: 77754DED-D4FA-423B-86EE-79EC53416B4A

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) **ACORD** CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 05/02/2025 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). PRODUCER CONTAC Chappell Insurance 4335 Cox Rd, Ste 4335 Daryl Chappell NAME 804-733-2020 804-591-1603 (A/C, No): Glen Allen, VA, 23060

PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): E-MAIL daryl@chappellinsurance.com ADDRESS INSURED INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# Palm Beach Open INSURER A: SiriusPoint America Insurance Company 38776 zวชว พบเกาeเฉ ้า errace Homestead, FL 33035 INSURER B: Axis Insurance Company 37273 Legal Entity/Event Host: ProspectSelect Baseball INC INSURER C INSURER D: (2) Teams in Palm Beach Open INSURER E: INSURER F: **COVERAGES** CERTIFICATE NUMBER: NS-BB-Ys-001538 THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDLSUBR INSD WVD POLICY EFF POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE **POLICY NUMBER** COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE \$2,000,000 X CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR DAMAGE TO RENTED \$1,000,000 PREMISES (Ea occurrence) X SAM - \$1 million/\$2 million Α Х See addendum MED EXP (Any one person) X PLH02GL00000693 01/01/2025 01/01/2026 \$1,000,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 12:01 AM 12:01 AM GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE \$ 5,000,000 POLICY PROJECT PRODUCTS-COMP/OP AGG LOC \$ 2,000,000 x OTHER Participant Legal Liability \$1,000,000 UMBRELLA LIAB CHOCCURRENCE **EXCESS LIAB** CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE RETENTION SRPO187022-00 01/01/2025 01/01/2026 EXCESS MEDICAL \$100,000 PARTICIPANT ACCIDENT 12:01 AM 12:01 AM DEDUCTIBLE \$\$500.00 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Coverage is in effect during the following tournament ProspectSelect Baseball INC/Palm Beach Open NS-BB-Ys-001538. The certificate holder is an additional insured but only with respects to the operations of the named insured. Participant Legal Liability Limit is \$2,000,000. Page 1 of 2 Coverage Effective From 12:01 AM on 06/11/2025 TO 06/17/2025 CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 2195 Southern Blvd Suite 550 IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. West Palm Beach, FL 33406 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Jorge Bappell

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

Certificate Number: NS-BB-Ys-001538

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

Notice to Texas Insureds: The insurer for the purchasing group may not be covered by an insurance insolvency guarantee fund or similar mechanism and the

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:	
LOC#	

## ACORD.

# **ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE**

Page 2 of

AGENCY Chappell Insurance Agency, Inc.  POLICY NUMBER GL PLH02GL00000693		NAMED INSURED Palm Beach Open 2585 Muirfield Terrace		
		CARRIER	NAIC CODE	
SEE ACORD 25		EFFECTIVE DATE: SEE ACORD 25		

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL	REMARKS	FORM IS	A SCHEDULE	TO ACORD FORM.
-----------------	---------	---------	------------	----------------

FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25 FORM TITLE: CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Certificate Number: NS-BB-Ys-001538

SEXUAL ABUSE/MOLESTATION \$1,000,000 PER OCCURRENCE \$2,000,000 AGGREGATE

WITH RESPECTS TO SEXUAL ABUSE/MOLESTATION COVERAGE PROVIDED UNDER THIS POLICY, IT IS AGREED THAT NO COVERAGE APPLIES TO MEMBER TEAMS, LEAGUES, DIRECTORS, OR AFFILIATES THAT DO NOT MEET THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA:

- 1. SYSTEM IN PLACE TO PERFORM AND RUNNING CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECKS ON PAID STAFF AND VOLUNTEERS
- 2. HAVE WRITTEN PROCEDURES THAT INCLUDE SEXUAL ABUSE AND MOLESTATION PREVENTION
- 3. HAVE WRITTEN PROCEDURES THAT INCLUDE A RESPONSE PLAN FOR ALLEGATIONS OF SEXUAL ABUSE AND MOLESTATION. THE PLAN MUST SPECIFY THAT LAW ENFORCEMENT IS TO BE CONTACTED IN THE EVENT OF AN ALLEGATION

Sexual Abuse Molestation coverage effective from 12:01 AM on 06/11/2025 TO 06/17/2025

Date Issued: 05/02/2025

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

Docusign Envelope ID: 77754DED-D4FA-423B-86EE-79EC53416B4A

ACORD

CERTIFICATE

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 05/02/2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

Chappell Insurance 4335 Cox Rd, Ste 4335 Glen Allen, VA, 23060		CONTACT NAME: PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): E-MAIL ADDRESS:	Daryl Chappell 804-733-2020 daryl@chappellinsurance	(A/C, No):	91-1603
INSURED		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE			NAIC#
Palm Beach Open ∠эээ минтнею теггасе Homestead, FL 33035 Legal Entity/Event Host: ProspectSelect Baseball INC		INSURER A: SiriusPoint America Insurance Company			38776
		INSURER B: Axis Insurance Company			37273
		INSURER C:			
(2)Teams in Palm Beach Open		INSURER D:			
		INSURER E:			1
		INSURER F:			
COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUMBER:	NS-BB-Y	s-001541	REVISION NUMBER	<u> </u>

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDLSUBR INSD WVD POLICY EFF POLICY EXP TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER LIMITS COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE \$2,000,000 CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR DAMAGE TO RENTED \$1,000,000 PREMISES (Ea occurrence) SAM - \$1 million/\$2 million Х See addendum MED EXP (Any one person) X PLH02GL00000693 01/01/2025 01/01/2026 \$1,000,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 12:01 AM 12:01 AM GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE \$5,000,000 POLICY PROJECT LOC PRODUCTS-COMP/OP AGG \$2,000,000 OTHER Participant Legal Liability \$1,000,000 UMBRELL **EACH OCCURRENCE EXCESS LIAE** CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE I RETENTION SRPO187022-00 01/01/2025 01/01/2026 EXCESS MEDICAL \$100,000 PARTICIPANT ACCIDENT 12:01 AM 12:01 AM DEDUCTIBLE \$\$500.00

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Coverage is in effect during the following tournament ProspectSelect Baseball INC/Palm Beach Open NS-BB-Ys-001541. The certificate holder is an additional insured but only with respects to the operations of the named insured. Participant Legal Liability Limit is \$2,000,000.

Page 1 of 2

Coverage Effective From 12:01 AM on 07/10/2025 TO 07/15/2025

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 2195 Southern Blvd Suite 550 West Palm Beach, FL 33406	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Took and Dodon, I we obtain	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
	Jorge Chappell
Certificate Number: NS-BB-Ys-001541	J. Eggell

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

Notice to Texas Insureds: The insurer for the purchasing group may not be covered by an insurance insolvency guarantee fund or similar mechanism and the

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:	
LOC #	

## ACORD<sub>IM</sub>

# ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

Page 2 of:

AGENCY Chappell Insurance Agency, Inc. POLICY NUMBER GL PLH02GL00000693		NAMED INSURED Palm Beach Open 2585 Muirfield Terrace Homestead, FL 33035 Legal Entity/Event Host: ProspectSelect Baseball INC	
CARRIER SEE ACORD 25	NAIC CODE	EFFECTIVE DATE: SEE ACORD 25	

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIC	ADDITIONAL	DEMARKS	E CADRURE	A CCHECUI	ETA	ACADA	CODIA

FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25 FORM TITLE: CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Certificate Number: NS-BB-Ys-001541

SEXUAL ABUSE/MOLESTATION \$1,000,000 PER OCCURRENCE \$2,000,000 AGGREGATE

WITH RESPECTS TO SEXUAL ABUSE/MOLESTATION COVERAGE PROVIDED UNDER THIS POLICY, IT IS AGREED THAT NO COVERAGE APPLIES TO MEMBER TEAMS, LEAGUES, DIRECTORS, OR AFFILIATES THAT DO NOT MEET THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA:

- 1. SYSTEM IN PLACE TO PERFORM AND RUNNING CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECKS ON PAID STAFF AND VOLUNTEERS
- 2. HAVE WRITTEN PROCEDURES THAT INCLUDE SEXUAL ABUSE AND MOLESTATION PREVENTION
- 3. HAVE WRITTEN PROCEDURES THAT INCLUDE A RESPONSE PLAN FOR ALLEGATIONS OF SEXUAL ABUSE AND MOLESTATION. THE PLAN MUST SPECIFY THAT LAW ENFORCEMENT IS TO BE CONTACTED IN THE EVENT OF AN ALLEGATION

Sexual Abuse Molestation coverage effective from 12:01 AM on 07/10/2025 TO 07/15/2025

Date Issued: 05/02/2025

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

Docusign Envelope ID: 77754DED-D4FA-423B-86EE-79EC53416B4A

ACORD\*

CFRTIFICATE C

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 05/02/2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

THE THE MITTING OF THE CENTER	
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endors	sed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement	t on
Alto analistanta alama anakan atautan atautan anaksin da basa atau atau atau atau atau atau atau a	

PRODUCER	1	(-)-		
Chappell Insurance	CONTACT NAME:	Daryl Chappell		
4335 Cox Rd, Ste 4335 Glen Allen, VA, 23060	PHONE (A/C, No. Ext):	804-733-2020	FAX (A/C, No):	804-591-1603
	E-MAIL ADDRESS:	daryl@chappellinsurance.	com	
INSURED		INSURER(S) AFFORDING CO	VERAGE	NAIC#
Palm Beach National	INSURER A:	SiriusPoint America Insurance	Company	38776
בשט אינוודופוס ופרדמכפ Homestead, FL 33035	INSURER B:	Axis Insurance Company		37273
Legal Entity/Event Host: ProspectSelect Baseball INC	INSURER C:			
(2)Teams in Palm Beach National	INSURER D:			
	INSURER E:			
	INSURER F:			

NS-BB-Ys-002608 **COVERAGES** CERTIFICATE NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDLSUBR INSD WVD POLICY EFF POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY) TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY **EACH OCCURRENCE** \$2,000,000 CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR DAMAGE TO RENTED \$1,000,000 PREMISES (Ea occurrence) SAM - \$1 million/\$2 million Х MED EXP (Any one person) See addendum Х PLH02GL00000693 01/01/2025 01/01/2026 \$ 1,000,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 12:01 AM 12:01 AM GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE \$ 5,000,000 POLICY PROJECT LOC PRODUCTS-COMP/OP AGG \$2,000,000 X OTHER Participant Legal Liability \$1,000,000 EACH OCCURRENCE AGGREGATE OCCUR CLAIMS-MADE EXCESS LIAE SRPO187022-00 01/01/2025 01/01/2026 EXCESS MEDICAL \$ 100,000 PARTICIPANT ACCIDENT 12:01 AM 12:01 AM DEDUCTIBLE \$\$500.00 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
Coverage is in effect during the following tournament ProspectSelect Baseball INC/Palm Beach National NS-BB-Ys-002608. The certificate holder is an additional insured but only with respects to the operations of the named insured. Participant Legal Liability Limit is \$2,000,000. Page 1 of 2

Coverage Effective From 12:01 AM on 06/04/2025 TO 06/07/2025

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 2195 Southern Blvd Suite 550 West Palm Beach, FL 33406	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
reser ann beach, r E 33400	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
	Daryo Chappell
Certificate Number: NS-BB-Ys-002608	-ggreec

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

Notice to Texas Insureds: The insurer for the purchasing group may not be covered by an insurance insolvency guarantee fund or similar mechanism and the

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:	
LOC#	

# ACORD.

### ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

Page 2 of

AGENCY Chappell Insurance Agency, Inc.		Palm Beach National 2585 Muirfield Terrace			
POLICY NUMBER					
GL PLH02GL00000693		Homestead, FL 33035 Legal Entity/Event Host: ProspectSelect Baseball INC			
CARRIER SEE ACORD 25	NAIC CODE				
SEE ACORD 25		EFFECTIVE DATE: SEE ACORD 25			

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25 FORM TITLE: CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Certificate Number: NS-BB-Ys-002608

SEXUAL ABUSE/MOLESTATION \$1,000,000 PER OCCURRENCE \$2,000,000 AGGREGATE

WITH RESPECTS TO SEXUAL ABUSE/MOLESTATION COVERAGE PROVIDED UNDER THIS POLICY, IT IS AGREED THAT NO COVERAGE APPLIES TO MEMBER TEAMS, LEAGUES, DIRECTORS, OR AFFILIATES THAT DO NOT MEET THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA:

- 1. SYSTEM IN PLACE TO PERFORM AND RUNNING CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECKS ON PAID STAFF AND VOLUNTEERS
- 2. HAVE WRITTEN PROCEDURES THAT INCLUDE SEXUAL ABUSE AND MOLESTATION PREVENTION
- 3. HAVE WRITTEN PROCEDURES THAT INCLUDE A RESPONSE PLAN FOR ALLEGATIONS OF SEXUAL ABUSE AND MOLESTATION. THE PLAN MUST SPECIFY THAT LAW ENFORCEMENT IS TO BE CONTACTED IN THE EVENT OF AN ALLEGATION

Sexual Abuse Molestation coverage effective from 12:01 AM on 06/04/2025 TO 06/07/2025

Date Issued: 05/02/2025

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

Docusign Envelope ID: 77754DED-D4FA-423B-86EE-79EC53416B4A

CERTIFICATE OF

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 05/02/2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER							
Chappell Insurance		CONTACT NAME: Daryl Chappell					
4335 Cox Rd, Ste 4335 Glen Allen, VA, 23060		PHONE (A/C, No. Ext):	804-733-2020	FAX 804-5 (A/C, No):	91-1603		
		E-MAIL ADDRESS:	daryl@chappellinsurance.	com			
INSURED			INSURER(S) AFFORDING CO	VERAGE	NAIC#		
Palm Beach Select		INSURER A: (	38776				
2585 Mulimed Terrace Homestead, FL 33035		INSURER B:	37273				
Legal Entity/Event Host: ProspectSelect Baseball INC		INSURER C:					
(2)Teams in Palm Beach Select		INSURER D:					
		INSURER E:					
		INSURER F:					
COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUMBER:	NS-BB-Y	s-002607	REVISION NUMBE	R:		

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDLSUBR INSD WVD POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) TYPE OF INSURANCE LTR COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY **EACH OCCURRENCE** \$2,000,000 CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR \$1,000,000 DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) SAM - \$1 million/\$2 million See addendum MED EXP (Any one person) X PLH02GL00000693 01/01/2025 01/01/2026 \$ 1,000,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 12:01 AM 12:01 AM GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE \$ 5,000,000 POLICY PROJECT LOC PRODUCTS-COMP/OP AGG \$ 2,000,000 OTHER Participant Legal Liability \$1,000,000 UMBRELLA LIAB EACH OCCURRENCE AGGREGATE OCCUP EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE SRPO187022-00 01/01/2025 01/01/2026 EXCESS MEDICAL \$100,000 В PARTICIPANT ACCIDENT 12:01 AM 12:01 AM DEDUCTIBLE \$\$500.00

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Coverage is in effect during the following tournament ProspectSelect Baseball INC/Palm Beach Select NS-BB-Ys-002607. The certificate holder is an additional insured but only with respects to the operations of the named insured. Participant Legal Liability Limit is \$2,000,000.

Page 1 of 2

Coverage Effective From 12:01 AM on 06/04/2025 TO 06/07/2025

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
Palm Beach County Board of Commissioners 2195 Southern Blvd Suite 550 West Palm Beach, FL 33406	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Wooth ann Beach, i E 33400	AUTHORIZEDREPRESENTATIVE
	Jorge Baggell
Certificate Number: NS-BB-Ys-002607	

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:	
LOC #	

#### ACORD<sub>TM</sub>

### ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

Page 2 of 2

AGENCY Chappell Insurance Agency, Inc.  POLICY NUMBER GL PLH02GL00000693	Palm Beach Select 2585 Muirfield Terrace Homestead, FL 33035 Legal Entity/Event Host: ProspectSelect Basebal	INC
CARRIER SEE ACORD 25	EFFECTIVE DATE: SEE ACORD 25	

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,							
FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25	ORM TITLE: CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE						
Certificate Number: NS-BB-Ys-002607							
SEXUAL ABUSE/MOLESTATION							
\$1,000,000 PER OCCURRENCE							

WITH RESPECTS TO SEXUAL ABUSE/MOLESTATION COVERAGE PROVIDED UNDER THIS POLICY, IT IS AGREED THAT NO COVERAGE APPLIES TO MEMBER TEAMS, LEAGUES, DIRECTORS, OR AFFILIATES THAT DO NOT MEET THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA:

- 1. SYSTEM IN PLACE TO PERFORM AND RUNNING CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECKS ON PAID STAFF AND VOLUNTEERS
- 2. HAVE WRITTEN PROCEDURES THAT INCLUDE SEXUAL ABUSE AND MOLESTATION PREVENTION
- 3. HAVE WRITTEN PROCEDURES THAT INCLUDE A RESPONSE PLAN FOR ALLEGATIONS OF SEXUAL ABUSE AND MOLESTATION. THE PLAN MUST SPECIFY THAT LAW ENFORCEMENT IS TO BE CONTACTED IN THE EVENT OF AN ALLEGATION

Sexual Abuse Molestation coverage effective from 12:01 AM on 06/04/2025 TO 06/07/2025

Date Issued: 05/02/2025

\$2,000,000 AGGREGATE

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

ĄCŌŖĎ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 05/02/2025 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). PRODUCER Daryl Chappell NAME 804-733-2020 804-591-1603

Chappell Insurance 4335 Cox Rd, Ste 4335 Glen Allen, VA, 23060 PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): E-MAIL (A/C, No): daryl@chappellinsurance.com ADDRESS: INSURFO INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# Prospect Select World Series INSURER A: SiriusPoint America Insurance Company 38776 2585 Muirrield Terrace Homestead, FL 33035 INSURER B: Axis Insurance Company 37273 INSURER C: Legal Entity/Event Host: ProspectSelect Baseball INC INSURER D: (2) Teams in Prospect Select World Series INSURER E: INSURER F: NS-BB-Ys-001539 COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDLSUBR INSD WYD POLICY EFF POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE \$2.000,000 CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR DAMAGE TO RENTED \$1,000,000 SAM - \$1 million/\$2 million PREMISES (Ea occurrence Х See addendum MED EXP (Any one person) Х PLH02GL00000693 01/01/2025 01/01/2026 \$1,000,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 12:01 AM 12:01 AM GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE \$5,000,000 POLICY PROJECT LOC PRODUCTS-COMP/OP AGG \$ 2,000,000 x OTHER Participant Legal Liability \$1,000,000 UMBRELLA LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE **EXCESS LIAB** T RETENTION SRPO187022-00 01/01/2025 01/01/2026 EXCESS MEDICAL \$100.000 PARTICIPANT ACCIDENT 12:01 AM 12:01 AM DEDUCTIBLE \$\$500.00 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Coverage is in effect during the following tournament ProspectSelect Baseball INC/Prospect Select World Series NS-BB-Ys-001539. The certificate holder is an additional insured but only with respects to the operations of the named insured. Participant Legal Liability Limit is \$2,000,000*.* Page 1 of 2 Coverage Effective From 12:01 AM on 06/20/2025 TO 06/27/2025 CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 2195 Southern Blvd Suite 550 West Palm Beach, FL 33406 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Jorge Chappell

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

Certificate Number: NS-BB-Ys-001539

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:	
LOC #	

# ACORD TAM

# ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

of 2

AGENCY Chappell Insurance Agency, Inc. POLICY NUMBER GL PLH02GL00000693		Prospect Select World Series  2585 Muirfield Terrace Homestead, FL 33035 Legal Entity/Event Host: ProspectSelect Baseball INC			
RRIER E ACORD 25		EFFECTIVE DATE: SEE ACORD 25			

ADDITIONAL REMARKS		i i		
THIS ADDITIONAL REMA	ARKS FORM IS A SC	HEDULE TO ACOR	RD FORM.	***************************************
FORM NUMBER: ACOI	RD 25	FORM TITLE:	CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE	
Certificate Number: NS	S-BB-Ys-001539			
SEXUAL ABUSE/MOL \$1,000,000 PER OCCI \$2,000,000 AGGREGA	JRRENCE			
			COVERAGE PROVIDED UNDER THIS POLICY, IT IS AGR DIRECTORS, OR AFFILIATES THAT DO NOT MEET TH	
1. SYSTEM IN PLACE 2. HAVE WRITTEN PF 3. HAVE WRITTEN PF	ROCEDURES THA ROCEDURES THA	T INCLUDE SEX T INCLUDE A RE	IMINAL BACKGROUND CHECKS ON PAID STAFF AND YUAL ABUSE AND MOLESTATION PREVENTION ESPONSE PLAN FOR ALLEGATIONS OF SEXUAL ABUS ENFORCEMENT IS TO BE CONTACTED IN THE EVENT	E AND
Sexual Abuse Molest	ation coverage ef	fective from 12:0	01 AM on 06/20/2025 TO 06/27/2025	
Date Issued: 05/02/202	25			

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

 $\ \,$   $\$   $\ \,$   $\$   $\$   $\ \,$   $\$   $\ \,$   $\$   $\$   $\$   $\ \,$   $\$ 

ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

05/02/2025 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on

	certificate does not comer rights to the	erum	Cate	noider in hed of st	ich endorser	ient(s).				
PRODUCER Chappell Insurance			CONTACT NAME:	NAME: Daryl Chappell						
433	4335 Cox Rd, Ste 4335				PHONE 804-733-2020 FAX 804-591-1603			-1603		
Gie	n Allen, VA, 23060				E-MAIL	(A/C, No. Ext): (A/C, No):				
IA.7	SURED				ADDRESS:	ADDRESS: daryi@cnappeninsurance.com				
	Beach Classic				INSURER A		S) AFFORDING COV			NAIC#
2585	Mulitiela Lerrace				INSURER B		merica Insurance	Company		38776
	estead, FL 33035 Il Entity/Event Host: ProspectSelect Baseball IN	IC.			INSURER C	T DOO TOOLOTT	ce Company			37273
-	eams in Palm Beach Classic	. •			INSURER D					
(2)11	ans in Faint Beach Classic				INSURER E					<del></del>
					INSURER F					
COV	/ERAGES		CEB	TIFICATE NUMBER:		3-Ys-001537		DEMICION MILI	ADED.	
	S IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INS	HEAN					IDED NAMED AS	REVISION NUM		DEDIOD
IND	CATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIRE	MENT,	, TER	M OR CONDITION O	F ANY CONTR	ACT OR OTHE	R DOCUMENT V	VITH RESPECT T	O WHI	CH THIS
CE	RTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAI CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIE	N, TH	E INS	URANCE AFFORDED	) BY THE POL	ICIES DESCRI	BED HEREIN IS	SUBJECT TO AL	L THE	TERMS,
INSR	ECOLONG AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH FULICIE	ADDL			POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP	VIS.			
LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD		POLICY NUMBER	(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMITS		
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						EACHOCCURRE	NCE	\$2,00	0,000
	X SAM - \$1 million/\$2 million						DAMAGE TO REN PREMISES (Ea oo		\$1,00	0,000
Á	X See addendum						MED EXP (Any or			
		х		PLH02GL00000693	01/01/2025	01/01/2026	PERSONAL & AD		\$1,00	0,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				12:01 AM	12:01 AM	GENERAL AGGR		\$5.00	
	POLICY PROJECT LOC						PRODUCTS-CON		\$ 2.00	<u> </u>
	X OTHER:						Participant Leg		\$1,00	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACHOCCURRE		\$ 1,00	5,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE		\$	
	DED RETENTION								\$	
В	PARTICIPANT ACCIDENT			SRPO187022-00	01/01/2025 12:01 AM	01/01/2026 12:01 AM	EXCESS MEDICA	L	\$100,	
							DEDUCTIBLE: \$500.00		.00	
Cov	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES ( erage is in effect during the following to ler is an additional insured but only with	urna	men	t ProspectSelect l	Baseball INC	:/Palm Beac	h Classic NS-I	BB-Ys-001537 al Liability Limi	. The t is \$2	certificate ,000,000.
Pag	e 1 of 2									
Ĭ										
Coverage Effective From 12:01 AM on 06/05/2025 TO 06/12/2025						/12/2025				
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION										
	THE TOTAL PROPERTY.				OANCEL					
					SHOULD	ANY OF THE	ABOVE DESC	RIBED POLICIE	ES BE	CANCELLED
Palm Beach County Sports Commission						REOF, NOTICE W	VILL B	E DELIVERED		
2195 Southern Blvd Suite 550			IN ACCOR	DANCE WITH	THE POLICY PR	KUVISIONS.				
West Palm Beach, FL 33340			AUTHORIZE	DREPRESENTA	TIVE					
				1	$\mathcal{A}$					
					Jorge Rappell					
	Outlined No. 1. NO. DR. V. Andrew					Ver !	yu 4	RAPPEDU	//	
cer	tificate Number: NS-BB-Ys-001537							7		

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:	
LOC #	

#### ACORD<sub>IB</sub>

# **ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE**

Page 2 of 2

AGENCY Chappell Industrance Agency Inc		NAMED INSURED
Chappell Insurance Agency, Inc.		Palm Beach Classic
POLICY NUMBER		2585 Muirfield Terrace
GL PLH02GL00000693		Homestead, FL 33035 Legal Entity/Event Host: ProspectSelect Baseball INC
CARRIER	NAIC CODE	
SEE ACORD 25		EFFECTIVE DATE: SEE ACORD 25
ADDITIONAL REMARKS		

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25 FORM TITLE: CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Certificate Number: NS-BB-Ys-001537

SEXUAL ABUSE/MOLESTATION \$1,000,000 PER OCCURRENCE \$2,000,000 AGGREGATE

WITH RESPECTS TO SEXUAL ABUSE/MOLESTATION COVERAGE PROVIDED UNDER THIS POLICY, IT IS AGREED THAT NO COVERAGE APPLIES TO MEMBER TEAMS, LEAGUES, DIRECTORS, OR AFFILIATES THAT DO NOT MEET THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA:

- 1. SYSTEM IN PLACE TO PERFORM AND RUNNING CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECKS ON PAID STAFF AND VOLUNTEERS
- 2. HAVE WRITTEN PROCEDURES THAT INCLUDE SEXUAL ABUSE AND MOLESTATION PREVENTION
- 3. HAVE WRITTEN PROCEDURES THAT INCLUDE A RESPONSE PLAN FOR ALLEGATIONS OF SEXUAL ABUSE AND MOLESTATION. THE PLAN MUST SPECIFY THAT LAW ENFORCEMENT IS TO BE CONTACTED IN THE EVENT OF AN ALLEGATION

Sexual Abuse Molestation coverage effective from 12:01 AM on 06/05/2025 TO 06/12/2025

Date Issued: 05/02/2025

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

Docusign Envelope ID: 77754DED-D4FA-423B-86EE-79EC53416B4A DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE ACORD 05/02/2025 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). PRODUCER Chappell Insurance 4335 Cox Rd, Ste 4335 Daryl Chappell NAME PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): 804-733-2020 804-591-1603 (A/C, No): Glen Allen, VA, 23060 FMAIL daryl@chappellinsurance.com ADDRESS: INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# Prospect Select World Series INSURER A: SiriusPoint America Insurance Company 38776 oso wurmerg rerrace omestead, FL 33035 INSURER B: Axis Insurance Company 37273 Home Legal Entity/Event Host: ProspectSelect Baseball INC INSURER C: INSURER D: (2)Teams in Prospect Select World Series INSURER E INSURER F: COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: NS-BB-Ys-001540 **REVISION NUMBER** THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDLSUBR INSD WVD INSR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY **EACH OCCURRENCE** \$ 2,000,000 CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR \$1,000,000 DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrent SAM - \$1 million/\$2 million Х See addendum MED EXP (Any one person) Х PLH02GL00000693 01/01/2025 01/01/2026 \$1,000,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 12:01 AM 12:01 AM GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER GENERAL AGGREGATE \$ 5,000,000 POLICY PROJECT PRODUCTS-COMP/OP AGG LOC \$2,000,000 x OTHER Participant Legal Liability \$1,000,000 UMBRELL **EXCESS LIAE** CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE RETENTION SRPO187022-00 01/01/2026 01/01/2025 EXCESS MEDICAL \$100,000 PARTICIPANT ACCIDENT 12:01 AM DEDUCTIBLE \$\$500.00 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
Coverage is in effect during the following tournament ProspectSelect Baseball INC/Prospect Select World Series NS-BB-Ys-001540. The certificate holder is an additional insured but only with respects to the operations of the named insured. Participant Legal Liability Limit is \$2,000,000. Page 1 of 2

Coverage Effective From 12:01 AM on 07/05/2025 TO 07/12/2025

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 2195 Southern Blvd Suite 550 West Palm Beach, FL 33406	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
restrain beach, i i 55-00	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
	Jorge Bappell
Certificate Number: NS-BB-Ys-001540	- appell

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:	
LOC#	

### ACORD<sub>TM</sub>

# ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

RGENCY Chappell Insurance Agency, Inc. PO⊔CY NUMBER GL PLH02GL00000693		NAMED INSURED Prospect Select World Series 2585 Muirfield Terrace Homestead, FL 33035 Legal Entity/Event Host: ProspectSelect Baseball INC			
CARRIER SEE ACORD 25	NAIC CODE	EFFECTIVE DATE: SEE ACORD 25			

ADDITIONAL REMARKS	<u> </u>	
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SO	CHEDULE TO ACC	RD FORM.
FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25	FORM TITLE:	CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
Certificate Number: NS-BB-Ys-001540		
SEXUAL ABUSE/MOLESTATION		
\$1,000,000 PER OCCURRENCE		
\$2,000,000 AGGREGATE		
MUTH DECDEOTO TO CENTAL ADUOC	(1401 F0T 4T101)	
		COVERAGE PROVIDED UNDER THIS POLICY, IT IS AGREED THAT NO DIRECTORS, OR AFFILIATES THAT DO NOT MEET THE FOLLOWING
CRITERIA:	AMO, ELAGOEC	, DINECTORS, OR ALTIEINTES THAT DO NOT MEET THE POLLOWING
1. SYSTEM IN PLACE TO PERFORM A	ND RUNNING C	RIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECKS ON PAID STAFF AND VOLUNTEERS
		KUAL ABUSE AND MOLESTATION PREVENTION
		RESPONSE PLAN FOR ALLEGATIONS OF SEXUAL ABUSE AND
ALLEGATION. THE PLAN MUST SPE	CIFY THAT LAW	/ ENFORCEMENT IS TO BE CONTACTED IN THE EVENT OF AN
ALLEGATION		
Sexual Abuse Molestation coverage e	ffective from 12	:01 AM on 07/05/2025 TO 07/12/2025

Date Issued: 05/02/2025

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

Docusign Envelope ID: 77754DED-D4FA-423B-86EE-79EC53416B4A

ACORD

CERTIFICATE (

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 05/02/2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

this certificate does not come rights to the certif	icale noider in lieu of Suc	ii endorsemei	iųs).			
PRODUCER						
Chappell Insurance 4335 Cox Rd, Ste 4335 Glen Allen, VA, 23060		CONTACT NAME:	Daryl Chappell			
		PHONE 804-733-2020 FAX (A/C, No. Ext): (A/C, No):		004-05	1-1603	
		E-MAIL ADDRESS: daryl@chappellinsurance.com				
INSURED			INSURER(S) AFFORDING CO	VERAGE	NAIC#	
Palm Beach National zэвэ минтнена неггасе Homestead, FL 33035 Legal Entity/Event Host: ProspectSelect Baseball INC		INSURER A:	38776			
		INSURER B: /		37273		
		INSURER C:				
(2)Teams in Palm Beach National		INSURER D:				
		INSURER E:				
		INSURER F:				
COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUMBER:	NS-BB-Y	s-002608	REVISION NUMBER:		

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDLSUBR INSD WVD POLICY EFF POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY **EACH OCCURRENCE** \$2,000,000 CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR \$1,000,000 DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) SAM - \$1 million/\$2 million Х Х See addendum MED EXP (Any one person) X PLH02GL00000693 01/01/2025 01/01/2026 \$ 1,000,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 12:01 AM 12:01 AM GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE \$5,000,000 PROJECT POLICY Loc PRODUCTS-COMP/OP AGG \$2,000,000 x OTHER Participant Legal Liability \$1,000,000 UMBRELLA LIAB EACH OCCURRENCE AGGREGATE EXCESS LIAE SRPO187022-00 01/01/2025 01/01/2026 EXCESS MEDICAL \$100,000 PARTICIPANT ACCIDENT 12:01 AM 12:01 AM DEDUCTIBLE \$\$500.00 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Coverage is in effect during the following tournament ProspectSelect Baseball INC/Palm Beach National NS-BB-Ys-002608. The certificate holder is an additional insured but only with respects to the operations of the named insured. Participant Legal Liability Limit is \$2,000,000.

Coverage Effective From 12:01 AM on 06/04/2025 TO 06/07/2025

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
Palm Beach County Sports Commission 2195 Southern Blvd Suite 550 West Palm Beach, FL 33340	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
	AUTHORIZEDREPRESENTATIVE
	Jorge Rappell
Certificate Number: NS-BB-Ys-002608	o govern

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

Page 1 of 2

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:			
LOC#	 	 	

# ACORD<sub>TM</sub>

# ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

AGENCY Chappell Insurance Agency, Inc. POLICY NUMBER GL PLH02GL00000693		NAMED INSURED Palm Beach National 2585 Muirfield Terrace Homestead, FL 33035 Legal Entity/Event Host: ProspectSelect Baseball INC				
CARRIER SEE ACORD 25	NAIC CODE	EFFECTIVE DATE: SEE ACORD 25				

		SEEA	ACORD 25	
ADDITIONAL REMARKS				
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25 FORM TIT	~~~	RM, TIFICATE OF LIABILI	TY INSURANCE	
Certificate Number: NS-BB-Ys-002608			V	
SEXUAL ABUSE/MOLESTATION \$1,000,000 PER OCCURRENCE \$2,000,000 AGGREGATE				
WITH RESPECTS TO SEXUAL ABUSE/MOLESTA COVERAGE APPLIES TO MEMBER TEAMS, LEA CRITERIA:				
1. SYSTEM IN PLACE TO PERFORM AND RUNN 2. HAVE WRITTEN PROCEDURES THAT INCLUE 3. HAVE WRITTEN PROCEDURES THAT INCLUE MOLESTATION. THE PLAN MUST SPECIFY THA ALLEGATION	DE SEXUAL A DE A RESPON	BUSE AND MOLEST. NSE PLAN FOR ALLE	TATION PREVENTION EGATIONS OF SEXUAL ABUSE AND	RS
Sexual Abuse Molestation coverage effective fr	om 12:01 AM	on 06/04/2025 TO 06	6/07/2025	
Date Issued: 05/02/2025				

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 05/02/2025 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on

this	ce	rtificate does not confer rights to the	certif	ficate	holder in lieu of su	uch endorser	nent(s).				
PRO	סטסכ	ER									
Chappell Insurance				CONTACT NAME:	NAME: Daryl Chappell						
		ox Rd, Ste 4335 Ilen, VA, 23060					PHONE 804-733-2020 FAX 804-591-1603 (A/C, No. Ext): (A/C, No.):			·1603	
						E-MAIL ADDRESS:	daryl@cha	appellinsurance.c	om		
١N	SUR	Ð					INSURER(S	S) AFFORDING CO	/ERAGE		NAIC#
		ach Open				INSURER A	SiriusPoint A	merica Insurance	Company		38776
Z58 Hon	o wu neste	irπeiα τerrace ead, FL 33035				INSURER B	: Axis Insuran	ce Company			37273
Leg	al Er	itity/Event Host: ProspectSelect Baseball II	NC			INSURER C	;				
(2)T	eam	s in Palm Beach Open				INSURER D	);				
						INSURER E	2			$\Box$	
						INSURER F	:		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
СО	VER/	AGES		CER	TIFICATE NUMBER:	NS-BI	B-Ys-001538		REVISION NUME	BER:	
INI CE EX	DICA RTIF CLU:	TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF IN TED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIRE ICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTA SIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICI	MENT IN, TH ES. LI	r, ter Ie ins Mits (	M OR CONDITION O SURANCE AFFORDED SHOWN MAY HAVE B	F ANY CONTR	ACT OR OTHE	R DOCUMENT V	VITH RESPECT TO	WHIC	CH THIS
INSR LTR		TYPE OF INSURANCE		SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMITS		
1	х	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						EACHOCCURRE	NCE \$	2,000	0,000
1		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						DAMAGETORE	NTED \$	\$1,000,000	
	х	SAM - \$1 million/\$2 million						PREMISES (Ea o	ccurrence)		
Α	X	See addendum	x		PLH02GL00000693	01/01/2025	01/01/2026	MED EXP (Any or	ne person) \$		
			^		i Eliozacooooosa	12:01 AM	12:01 AM	PERSONAL & AD	V INJURY \$	1,00	0,000
1	GE	N'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				12.01700	72.01 AW	GENERALAGGR	EGATE \$	5,000	0,000
1		POLICY PROJECT LOC						PRODUCTS-CO	/IP/OP AGG \$	2,00	0,000
	Х	OTHER:						Participant Leg	al Liability \$	1,000	0,000
		UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACHOCCURRE			
1		EXCESS LIAB   CLAIMS-MADE   DED   RETENTION	-					AGGREGATE	\$		
-		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	╅		SRPO187022-00	04/04/0005	04/04/0000				
В		PARTICIPANT ACCIDENT			3KFO18/022-00	01/01/2025	01/01/2026	EXCESS MEDICA	L \$	100,0	J00
						12:01 AM	12:01 AM	DEDUCTIBLE	\$	\$500	.00
Co hol	vera der	TION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES ge is in effect during the following t is an additional insured but only with of 2	ourna	amen	t ProspectSelect I	Baseball IN0	C/Palm Beac	h Open NS-Bl	3-Ys-001538. Th al Liability Limit i	e ce s \$2	ertificate ,000,000.

Coverage Effective From 12:01 AM on 06/11/2025 TO 06/17/2025

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
Palm Beach County Sports Commission 2195 Southern Blvd Suite 550 West Palm Beach, FL 33340	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Front ann beaon, i E 55545	AUTHORIZEDREPRESENTATIVE
	Jaryo Baggell
Certificate Number: NS-BB-Ys-001538	- or afficiel

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:	
LOC #	

#### ACORD<sub>™</sub>

# **ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE**

Page

AGENCY Chappell Insurance Agency, Inc.  POLICY NUMBER GL PLH02GL00000693		NAMED INSURED Palm Beach Open 2585 Muirfield Terrace Homestead, FL 33035 Legal Entity/Event Host: ProspectSelect Baseball INC			
CARRIER SEE ACORD 25	NAIC CODE	EFFECTIVE DATE: SEE ACORD 25			

<b>ADDITIONAL</b>	REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO	ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25 FORM TITLE	E: CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
Certificate Number: NS-BB-Ys-001538	

SEXUAL ABUSE/MOLESTATION \$1,000,000 PER OCCURRENCE \$2,000,000 AGGREGATE

WITH RESPECTS TO SEXUAL ABUSE/MOLESTATION COVERAGE PROVIDED UNDER THIS POLICY, IT IS AGREED THAT NO COVERAGE APPLIES TO MEMBER TEAMS, LEAGUES, DIRECTORS, OR AFFILIATES THAT DO NOT MEET THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA:

- 1. SYSTEM IN PLACE TO PERFORM AND RUNNING CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECKS ON PAID STAFF AND VOLUNTEERS
- 2. HAVE WRITTEN PROCEDURES THAT INCLUDE SEXUAL ABUSE AND MOLESTATION PREVENTION
- 3. HAVE WRITTEN PROCEDURES THAT INCLUDE A RESPONSE PLAN FOR ALLEGATIONS OF SEXUAL ABUSE AND MOLESTATION. THE PLAN MUST SPECIFY THAT LAW ENFORCEMENT IS TO BE CONTACTED IN THE EVENT OF AN **ALLEGATION**

Sexual Abuse Molestation coverage effective from 12:01 AM on 06/11/2025 TO 06/17/2025

Date Issued: 05/02/2025

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 05/02/2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

	***************************************	<del></del>			
PRODUCER					
Chappell Insurance		CONTACT NAME:	Daryl Chappell		
4335 Cox Rd, Ste 4335 Glen Allen, VA, 23060		PHONE (A/C, No. Ext):	804-733-2020	FAX 8 (A/C, No):	04-591-1603
		E-MAIL ADDRESS:	daryl@chappellinsurance.	com	
INSURED			INSURER(S) AFFORDING CO	VERAGE	NAIC#
Palm Beach Open		INSURER A: SiriusPoint America Insurance Company			38776
Loss Mulmield Terrace Homestead, FL 33035		INSURER B: /	Axis Insurance Company		37273
Legal Entity/Event Host: ProspectSelect Baseball INC		INSURER C:			
(2)Teams in Palm Beach Open		INSURER D:			
		INSURER E:			
		INSURER F:			
COVEDACES	CERTIFICATE AU INARCE.	NC DD V	- 004E44	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	45.F5

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDLSUBR INSD WVD POLICY EFF POLICY EXP INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE \$ 2,000.000 CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR DAMAGE TO RENTED \$1,000,000 PREMISES (Ea occurrence) SAM - \$1 million/\$2 million MED EXP (Any one person) See addendum X PLH02GL00000693 01/01/2025 01/01/2026 \$1,000,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 12:01 AM 12:01 AM GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE \$5,000,000 POLICY PROJECT PRODUCTS-COMP/OP AGG LOC \$2,000,000 OTHER Participant Legal Liability \$1,000,000 EACH OCCURRENCE CLAIMS-MADE EXCESS LIAE AGGREGATE SRP0187022-00 01/01/2025 01/01/2026 EXCESS MEDICAL \$100,000 PARTICIPANT ACCIDENT 12:01 AM 12:01 AM DEDUCTIBLE \$\$500.00 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Coverage is in effect during the following tournament ProspectSelect Baseball INC/Palm Beach Open NS-BB-Ys-001541. The certificate holder is an additional insured but only with respects to the operations of the named insured. Participant Legal Liability Limit is \$2,000,000. Page 1 of 2 Coverage Effective From 12:01 AM on 07/10/2025 TO 07/15/2025

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
Palm Beach County Sports Commission 2195 Southern Blvd Suite 550 West Palm Beach, FL 33340	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
West I ami beach, I E 55540	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
	Jorge Agggell
Certificate Number: NS-BB-Ys-001541	

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:	
LOC #	

#### ACORD,

### ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

Page 2 of 3

AGENCY Chappell Insurance Agency, Inc.		Palm Beach Open  2585 Muirfield Terrace			
POLICY NUMBER	<del></del>				
GL PLH02GL00000693		Homestead, FL 33035 Legal Entity/Event Host: ProspectSelect Baseball INC			
CARRIER	NAIC CODE				
SEE ACORD 25		EFFECTIVE DATE: SEE ACORD 25			

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25	CHEDULE TO ACC FORM TITLE:	CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE	
Certificate Number: NS-BB-Ys-001541			
SEXUAL ABUSE/MOLESTATION \$1,000,000 PER OCCURRENCE			

WITH RESPECTS TO SEXUAL ABUSE/MOLESTATION COVERAGE PROVIDED UNDER THIS POLICY, IT IS AGREED THAT NO COVERAGE APPLIES TO MEMBER TEAMS, LEAGUES, DIRECTORS, OR AFFILIATES THAT DO NOT MEET THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA:

- 1. SYSTEM IN PLACE TO PERFORM AND RUNNING CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECKS ON PAID STAFF AND VOLUNTEERS
- 2. HAVE WRITTEN PROCEDURES THAT INCLUDE SEXUAL ABUSE AND MOLESTATION PREVENTION
- 3. HAVE WRITTEN PROCEDURES THAT INCLUDE A RESPONSE PLAN FOR ALLEGATIONS OF SEXUAL ABUSE AND MOLESTATION. THE PLAN MUST SPECIFY THAT LAW ENFORCEMENT IS TO BE CONTACTED IN THE EVENT OF AN ALLEGATION

Sexual Abuse Molestation coverage effective from 12:01 AM on 07/10/2025 TO 07/15/2025

Date Issued: 05/02/2025

\$2,000,000 AGGREGATE

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

ACORD 05/02/2025 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMP	IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.  If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on										
this	cer	rtificate does not confer rights to the	e teri certif	ns ar īcate	holder in lieu of si	ie policy, cer uch endorser	tain policies nent(s).	may require an	endorsement.	A St	atement on
	DUC										
Cha	ann	ell Insurance				CONTACT NAME:	Daryl Char	nell			
		ox Rd, Ste 4335				PHONE	804-733-20		FAX en	4-591	_1603
Gle	n A	llen, VA, 23060				(A/C, No. E	ct):	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	(A/C, No):	/4*J31	-1003
						E-MAIL ADDRESS:					
	SURE				**************************************		INSURER(S	S) AFFORDING COV	ERAGE		NAIC#
		ach Select Imieig Terrace				INSURER A		merica Insurance (	Сотрапу		38776
Hon	este	ead, FL 33035				INSURER B	: Axis Insurand	ce Company			37273
Lega	alEn	tity/Event Host: ProspectSelect Baseball II	1C			INSURER C					
(2)T	eams	s in Palm Beach Select				INSURER D					
						INSURER E					
						INSURER F	:				
		AGES			TIFICATE NUMBER:		3-Ys-002607		REVISION NUM		•
THI	S IS ICAT	TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF IN: TED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIRE	SURAI MENT	NCE L	ISTED BELOW HAVE	BEEN ISSUE	TO THE INSU	JRED NAMED AB	OVE FOR THE PO	LICY	PERIOD
CE	₹TIF	!CATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAI	N. TH	IE INS	SURANCE AFFORDED	BY THE POL	ICIES DESCRI	BED HEREIN IS:	SUBJECT TO ALL	THE	TERMS,
EX(	CLUS	SIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICI	ES. LII	MITS S	SHOWN MAY HAVE B	EEN REDUCED	BY PAID CLAIF	MS.			
LTR		TYPE OF INSURANCE		SUBR WVD		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMITS		
	Х	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						EACHOCCURRE	NCE	\$ 2,00	0,000
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						DAMAGE TO REN	1	\$ 1,00	0,000
	Х	SAM - \$1 million/\$2 million		ŀ				PREMISES (Ea oc	currence)	e)	
Α	Х	See addendum	x		PLH02GL00000693	01/01/2025	01/01/2026	MED EXP (Any on	e person)	\$	
			^		PLH02GL00000093	12:01 AM	12:01 AM	PERSONAL & AD	V INJURY	<sub>\$</sub> 1,00	0,000
	GE	N'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				12.0 ; A101	12.01 AW	GENERAL AGGRE	EGATE	\$ 5,00	0,000
		POLICY PROJECT LOC						PRODUCTS-COM	P/OP AGG	\$ 2,00	0,000
	Х	OTHER:						Participant Lega	al Liability	\$1,00	0,000
		UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRE		\$	
		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE  DED RETENTION	1					AGGREGATE		\$ \$	
					SRPO187022-00	01/01/2025	01/01/2026	EXCESS MEDICAL	<u> </u>	\$ 100,	000
В		PARTICIPANT ACCIDENT				12:01 AM	12:01 AM	DEDUCTIBLE		-	
DEG	CDID.	TION OF OPERATIONS // OCATIONS (VEHICLES	(4.000	D 404	Additional Equation Set		1. 1.25			\$ \$500	).00
Cov	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)  Coverage is in effect during the following tournament ProspectSelect Baseball INC/Palm Beach Select NS-BB-Ys-002607. The certificate holder is an additional insured but only with respects to the operations of the named insured. Participant Legal Liability Limit is \$2,000,000.										
Pac	Page 1 of 2										
	g										
				_							

Coverage Effective From 12:01 AM on 06/04/2025 TO 06/07/2025

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
Palm Beach County Sports Commission 2195 Southern Blvd Suite 550 West Palm Beach, FL 33340	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.  AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Certificate Number: NS-BB-Ys-002607	Dorgo Rappell

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

**CERTIFICATE HOLDER** 

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:	
LOC #	

# ACORD<sub>TM</sub>

# ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

AGENCY Chappell Insurance Agency, Inc.		NAMED INSURED	
Chappen modiance Agency, inc.		Palm Beach Select	
POLICY NUMBER		2585 Muirfield Terrace	
GL PLH02GL00000693		Homestead, FL 33035 Legal Entity/Event Host: ProspectSelect Baseball INC	
CARRIER SEE ACORD 25	NAIC CODE		
GEE ACOND 23		EFFECTIVE DATE: SEE ACORD 25	
ADDITIONAL REMARKS			

		SEE ACORD 25
ADDITIONAL REMARKS	<u> </u>	
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SC	HEDULE TO ACO	RD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25	FORM TITLE:	CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
Certificate Number: NS-BB-Ys-002607		
SEXUAL ABUSE/MOLESTATION		
\$1,000,000 PER OCCURRENCE		
\$2,000,000 AGGREGATE		
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
WITH RESPECTS TO SEXUAL ABUSE/	MOLESTATION	COVERAGE PROVIDED UNDER THIS POLICY, IT IS AGREED THAT NO
COVERAGE APPLIES TO MEMBER TE.	AMS, LEAGUES	, DIRECTORS, OR AFFILIATES THAT DO NOT MEET THE FOLLOWING
CRITERIA:		DIMINIAL DA OKOBOLINO GLICOKO OLI DALO OMA TO LICANO
2 HAVE WRITTEN PROCEDURES THA	AD KONNING CI	RIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECKS ON PAID STAFF AND VOLUNTEERS KUAL ABUSE AND MOLESTATION PREVENTION
3. HAVE WRITTEN PROCEDURES THA	AT INCLUDE SEA	ESPONSE PLAN FOR ALLEGATIONS OF SEXUAL ABUSE AND
MOLESTATION. THE PLAN MUST SPEC	CIFY THAT LAW	SENSOR PEAN TO RELEGATIONS OF SEXUAL ABOSE AND PERSON OF AN ACCEPTANCE OF A ACCEP
ALLEGATION		EN ONCEMENT TO DE CONTINOTED IN THE EVENT OF AN
	<b></b>	
Sexual Abuse Molestation coverage ef	fective from 12	:01 AM on 06/04/2025 TO 06/07/2025
Date Issued: 05/02/2025		
Date 1000cd. 00/02/2020		

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 05/02/2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT Chappell Insurance 4335 Cox Rd, Ste 4335 Daryl Chappell NAME PHONE 804-733-2020 804-591-1603 (A/C, No. Ext): E-MAIL Glen Allen, VA, 23060 (A/C, No): daryl@chappellinsurance.com ADDRESS INSURED INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# Prospect Select World Series INSURER A: SiriusPoint America Insurance Company 38776 2585 Muliffield Lerrace Homestead, FL 33035 INSURER B: Axis Insurance Company 37273 Legal Entity/Event Host: ProspectSelect Baseball INC INSURER C: (2)Teams in Prospect Select World Series INSURER D: INSURER E: INSURER F: COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: NS-BB-Ys-001539 THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. POLICY EFF POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) ADDLSUBR LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD WVD POLICY NUMBER COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACHOCCURRENCE \$2,000,000 CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR DAMAGE TO RENTED \$1,000,000 Х SAM - \$1 million/\$2 million PREMISES (Ea occurrence Х See addendum MED EXP (Any one person) х PLH02GL00000693 01/01/2025 01/01/2026 s 1.000.000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 12:01 AM 12:01 AM GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE \$5,000,000 PROJECT POLICY LOC PRODUCTS-COMP/OP AGG \$2,000,000 х OTHER **Participant Legal Liability** \$1,000,000 UMBRELLA LIAB AGGREGATE SRP0187022-00 01/01/2025 01/01/2026 EXCESS MEDICAL \$100,000 В PARTICIPANT ACCIDENT 12:01 AM 12:01 AM DEDUCTIBLE \$\$500.00 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101. Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
Coverage is in effect during the following tournament ProspectSelect Baseball INC/Prospect Select World Series NS-BB-Ys-001539. The certificate holder is an additional insured but only with respects to the operations of the named insured. Participant Legal Liability Limit is \$2,000,000. Page 1 of 2 Coverage Effective From 12:01 AM on 06/20/2025 TO 06/27/2025 **CERTIFICATE HOLDER** CANCELLATION

Palm Beach County Sports Commission
2195 Southern Blvd Suite 550
West Palm Beach, FL 33340

Certificate Number: NS-BB-Ys-001539

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:	
LOC #	

### ACORD.

# **ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE**

AGENCY Chappell Insurance Agency, Inc.		NAMED INSURED Prospect Select World Series	
POLICY NUMBER		2585 Muirfield Terrace	
GL PLH02GL00000693		Homestead, FL 33035 Legal Entity/Event Host: ProspectSelect Baseball INC	
CARRIER SEE ACORD 25	NAIC CODE	EFFECTIVE DATE: SEE ACORD 25	

		SEE ACORD 25	
ADDITIONAL REMARKS			
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE T FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25 FORM TIT	0.00	ORM, ERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE	
Certificate Number: NS-BB-Ys-001539			
SEXUAL ABUSE/MOLESTATION \$1,000,000 PER OCCURRENCE \$2,000,000 AGGREGATE			
COVERAGE APPLIES TO MEMBER TEAMS, LEA CRITERIA:  1. SYSTEM IN PLACE TO PERFORM AND RUNNI 2. HAVE WRITTEN PROCEDURES THAT INCLUD 3. HAVE WRITTEN PROCEDURES THAT INCLUD	GUES, DIREG ING CRIMINA DE SEXUAL A DE A RESPON	ERAGE PROVIDED UNDER THIS POLICY, IT IS AGREED THAT I RECTORS, OR AFFILIATES THAT DO NOT MEET THE FOLLOWII NAL BACKGROUND CHECKS ON PAID STAFF AND VOLUNTEER . ABUSE AND MOLESTATION PREVENTION ONSE PLAN FOR ALLEGATIONS OF SEXUAL ABUSE AND FORCEMENT IS TO BE CONTACTED IN THE EVENT OF AN	NG
Sexual Abuse Molestation coverage effective from	om 12:01 AM	M on 06/20/2025 TO 06/27/2025	
Date Issued: 05/02/2025			
			1
			And the state of t

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

Docusign Envelope ID: 77754DED-D4FA-423B-86EE-79EC53416B4A DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE ACORD" 05/02/2025 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). PRODUCER CONTACT Chappell Insurance Daryi Chappell 4335 Cox Rd, Ste 4335 Glen Allen, VA, 23060 PHONE 804-733-2020 804-591-1603 (A/C, No. Ext): E-MAIL (A/C, No): daryl@chappellinsurance.com **ADDRESS** INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE INSURED NAIC# INSURER A: SiriusPoint America Insurance Company 38776 Prospect Select World Series сэвэ минтена теггасе Homestead, FL 33035 INSURER B: Axis Insurance Company 37273 Legal Entity/Event Host: ProspectSelect Baseball INC INSURER C: INSURER D: (2) Teams in Prospect Select World Series INSURER E: INSURER F NS-BB-Ys-001540 COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. POLICY EFF POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) ADDLSUBR INSD WVD LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY **EACHOCCURRENCE** \$2,000,000 CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR \$1,000,000 DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) SAM - \$1 million/\$2 million MED EXP (Any one person) \$ X See addendum Х PLH02GL00000693 01/01/2025 01/01/2026 \$ 1,000,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 12:01 AM 12:01 AM GENERAL AGGREGATE GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: \$5,000,000 PRODUCTS-COMP/OP AGG POLICY PROJECT \$2,000,000 Participant Legal Liability х \$1,000,000 OTHER UMBRELLA LIAB EACH OCCURRENCE CLAIMS-MADE EXCESS LIAB RETENTION SRPO187022-00 01/01/2025 01/01/2026 EXCESS MEDICAL \$100,000 PARTICIPANT ACCIDENT 12:01 AM 12:01 AM DEDUCTIBLE \$\$500.00 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
Coverage is in effect during the following tournament ProspectSelect Baseball INC/Prospect Select World Series NS-BB-Ys-001540. The certificate holder is an additional insured but only with respects to the operations of the named insured. Participant Legal Liability Limit is \$2,000,000. Page 1 of 2

Coverage Effective From 12:01 AM on 07/05/2025 TO 07/12/2025

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
Palm Beach County Sports Commission 2195 Southern Blvd Suite 550 West Palm Beach, FL 33340	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
West Faint Deadis, FL 55540	AUTHORIZEDREPRESENTATIVE
	Jorge Chappell
Certificate Number: NS-BB-Ys-001540	-gg-se

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

Docusian Envelope ID:		

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:	
LOC #	

#### ACORD.

#### ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

Page 2 of 2

Chappell Insurance Agency, Inc.  POLICY NUMBER  GL PLH02GL00000693	NAMED INSURED Prospect Select World Series 2585 Muirfield Terrace Homestead, FL 33035 Legal Entity/Event Host: ProspectSelect Baseball INC
CARRIER NAIC CODE SEE ACORD 25	EFFECTIVE DATE: SEE ACORD 25

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25 FORM TITLE: CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Certificate Number: NS-BB-Ys-001540

SEXUAL ABUSE/MOLESTATION \$1,000,000 PER OCCURRENCE \$2,000,000 AGGREGATE

WITH RESPECTS TO SEXUAL ABUSE/MOLESTATION COVERAGE PROVIDED UNDER THIS POLICY, IT IS AGREED THAT NO COVERAGE APPLIES TO MEMBER TEAMS, LEAGUES, DIRECTORS, OR AFFILIATES THAT DO NOT MEET THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA:

- 1. SYSTEM IN PLACE TO PERFORM AND RUNNING CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECKS ON PAID STAFF AND VOLUNTEERS
- 2. HAVE WRITTEN PROCEDURES THAT INCLUDE SEXUAL ABUSE AND MOLESTATION PREVENTION
- 3. HAVE WRITTEN PROCEDURES THAT INCLUDE A RESPONSE PLAN FOR ALLEGATIONS OF SEXUAL ABUSE AND MOLESTATION. THE PLAN MUST SPECIFY THAT LAW ENFORCEMENT IS TO BE CONTACTED IN THE EVENT OF AN ALLEGATION

Sexual Abuse Molestation coverage effective from 12:01 AM on 07/05/2025 TO 07/12/2025

Date Issued: 05/02/2025

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.